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INTRODUCTION 

The fifth annual report, issued by the Federal Railroad Administration's 
(FRA) Offic:e of Safety, combines rail-highway crossing accident/incident 
statistics with the National Rail-Highway Crossin9 Inventory. Accident/ 
Incident da.ta have been obtained from the FRA's Rctilroad Accident/Incident 
Reporting System (RAIRS). The RAIRS consists of the-accident/incident 
reports filed by all railroads with the Office of Safety (49 CFR 2:25). 
The National Rail-Highway Crossinq Inventory conta.ins information ,about 
all rail-highway crossings in the United States. 

The Federal Railroad Safety Act of 1970 (P. L. 91-458) and the Accident 
Reports Act (45 U.S.C. 38-34) require railroads to file reports to 
assist the FRA in its mandate to record railroad accidents and casualties. 
The National Rail-Highway Crossing Inventory was developed in response 
to the Federal Railroad Safety Act of 1970 and the Federal Highway 
Safety Acts of 1970 and 1973. ThE!se laws require the Secretary of 
Transportation to improve safety ctt rail-highway crossings. 

Because of major revisions in reporting requirements, it is not possible 
to make dir,~ct comparisons of data. collected after January 1, 1975 
with information from prior years. These changes increased the number 
of reported rail-highway accidents/incidents; casualty reports have 
been increased to a lesser extent. Appendix A discusses current reporting 
requirements. 

Section 1 presents historical data on rail-highway crossing accidents/ 
incidents for 1977 through 1982. 

Section 2 contains accident/incident statistics for 1982. These data 
were obtained from the rail-highway crossing accident/incident file 
and the railroad casualty file. 

Section 3 combines information from the rail-highway crossing accident/ 
incident fi"le with data in the National Rail-Highway Crossing Inventory 
and shows rE!lationships between certain crossing characteristics and 
accident frequencies. 

Section 4 presents physical and operational statistics for all U.S. 
public, at-grade rail-highway crossings, as described by the National 
Inventory of June 10, 1982. 

The tables and figures in Sections 1, 2, 3, 4, and Appendix C present 
data on public rail-highway crossings. Appendix D and Tables 33 and 
34 present data on private crossings. Tables l, 3, 7a, 9, 13, D-3, 
and Figures 1 and 3 pertain to crossing accidents/incide~ts inv?lv~ng 
all highway users. All other tables show only those acc1de~ts/1nc1dents 
in which motor vehicles are involved. Summary data for accidents and 
incidents at all public and private crossings are shown in the following 
table. 



SUM.MARY OF RAIL-HIGHWAY CROSSING ACCIDENT/INCIDENTS, 1982 

Type -of-- . . . . . . . . . Total......... . •.••• Motor Vehicles...... • :::"tfon-Motor Vehicles ..... 
Crossin_g_ Accidents_ Killed _ Inj_ured Accidents_ Killed ln..,iured Accidents_ Killed _lflj~ 
Public 7, 158 

Pr·ivate 590 

580 

27 

2,508 

129 

6,882 

545 

526 

20 

2,417 276 

117 45 

54 

7 

91 

12 

Total ___ _7. 748. ____ 607 ____ 0..§_37 _J,427 ___ 546 ___ 2...., ...... 5_34 __ ~_12_1_ 61 103 ---------
In preparing this Bulletin, a logic oversight in the criteria for Table 49 
was noted and corrected. In previous publications, a crossing equipped 
with passive warning devices, including one or more reflectorized crossbucks, 
was counted as meeting the MUTCD standard. This year's Table 49 requires 
that two or more reflectorized crossbucks (unless the highway is single 
lane) be at a crossing without automatic warning devices in order to 
meet the Standard. 
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1. RAIL-HIGHWAY CROSSING ACCIDENTS/INCIDENTS: HISTOHICAL DATA 1977-11982 

TABLE 1. SUMMARY OF ACCIDENTS/INCIDENTS AND CASUALTIES AT 
RAIL-HIGHWAY CROSSINGS, 1977-1982 

CASUALTIES 
NUMBLH 0~ TOTAL • . Pl:.R 

YEAR ACCIDENTS KILLED INJURED CASUAL TIES ACCIDENT 

1977 12,299 944 4,649 5,59~ 0.45 
1978 12 ,43'.i 1,021 4,256 5,277 0.42 
1979 I l, 5!:>? 834 4,172 5,006 0.43 
1980 9,763 788 3,662 4,450 0.46 

1981 8,546 697 3, 12 l 3,818 0.45 
1982 7 • 158 580 2,508 3,088 0.43 
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FIGURE 1 SUMMARY OF ACCIDENTS/ INCIDENTS AND c,\SUALTIES AT 
!~AIL-HIGHWAY CROSSING!), 19n-1982 

3 

19132 



TABLE 2. 

YEAR 

1977 

1978 

1979 

1980 

1981 

1982 

SUMMARY OF ACCIDENTS/INCIDENTS AND ACCIDENT 
RATES AT RAIL-HIGHWAY CHOSSINGS INVOLVING MOTOR 
VEHICLES, 1977-1982 

MOTOR VEHICLES ACCIDENTS 
ACCIDENTS REGI5TERED PER MILLION 

(OCO) 1 VEHICLES 
11,849 147,718 80.21 

ll, 999 153,636 78. 10 

11, 108 157,291 70.62 

9,422 161,614 58.30 

8,232 165,732 49.67 

6,882 163,700 42.04 

1Figures for 1977-1981 supplied by the Federal Highway Administration. 
The 1982 figure is an estimate, and is not used in other tables. 
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FIGURE 2. SIUMMARY OF ACCIDENTS /INCIDENTS AND ACCIDENT 
A.ATES AT RAIL-HIGHWAY CROSSING INVO!.VING MOTOR 
VEHICLES, 1977-1982 
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2. RAIL-HIGHWAY CROSSING ACCIDENTS/INCIDENTS, 1982 

TABLE 3. SUMMARY OF ACCIDENTS/INCIDENTS AND CASUALTIES AT 
RAIL-HIGHWAY CROSSINGS BY STATE 

Total 
No. Of ---Killed--- ---Injured--- -Casualties--State Ace/Inc No. % No. % No. % 

Alabama •••••••••• 188 8 1.38 90 3.59 98 3 .17 
Alaska ••••••••••• 28 1 .17 2 .08 3 .10 Arizona •••••••••• 22 5 .86 10 .40 15 .49 Arkansas ••••••••• 145 26 4.48 67 2.67 93 3.01 California ••••••• 325 39 6.72 117 4.67 156 5.05 Colorado ••••••••• 104 3 .52 32 1.28 35 1.13 Connecticut •••••• 25 1 .17 10 .40 11 .36 Delaware ••••••••• 12 3 .12 3 .10 Dist. of Columbia 

Florida •••••••••• 179 9 1.55 53 2.11 62 2.01 
Georgia.·••·••••• 208 7 1.21 64 2.55 71 2.30 
Idat10 •••••••••••• 55 7 1.21 16 .64 23 .74 
Illinois.•·•••·•• 449 48 8.28 174 6.94 222 7.19 Indiana •••••••••• 383 30 5 .17 106 4.23 136 4.40 
Iowa ••••••••••••• 17 3 8 1.38 51 2.03 59 1.91 
Kansas ••••••••••• 174 15 2.59 80 3.19 95 3.08 Kentucky ••..••••• 112 3 .52 47 1.87 50 1.62 
Louisiana •••••••• 349 14 2.41 153 6.10 167 5.41 
:1aine •••••••••••• 29 2 .34 2 .08 4 .13 
Maryland ••••••••. 44 3 .52 15 .60 18 .58 Massachusetts •••. 31 2 .34 6 .24 8 .26 
:\1ichigan, •••••••• 285 28 4.83 106 4.23 134 4.34 :-linnesota •••••••• 198 9 1.55 37 1.48 46 1.49 
Mississippi •••••• 161 13 2.24 93 3.71 106 3.43 
Missouri ••••••••• 17 5 11 1.90 59 2.35 70 2.27 
Montana •••••••••• 24 1 .17 8 .32 9 .29 
Nebraska ••.•••••• 123 11 1.90 25 1.00 36 1.17 
~evada ••••••••••• 4 4 .69 4 .13 
New Hamshire ••••• 13 2 .08 2 .06 

New Jersey ••••••• 53 5 .86 6 .24 11 .36 
New Mexico ••••••• 19 2 .34 7 .28 9 .29 
New York ••••••••• 97 14 2.41 22 .88 36 1.17 North Carolina ••• 190 13 2.24 62 2.47 75 2.43 
North Dakota, •••• 46 5 .86 9 .36 14 .45 
Ohio ••••••••••••• 488 46 7.93 178 7 .10 224 7.25 Oklahoma ••••••••• 221 20 3.45 84 3.35 104 3.37 
Oregon ••••••••••• 57 1 .17 24 • 96 25 .81 
Pennsylvania ••••• 138 17 2.93 33 1.32 so 1.62 .Rhode Island ••••• 

South Carolina, •• 134 6 1.03 34 1.36 40 1.30 
South Dakota, •••• 42 10 .40 10 .32 
Tennessee •••••••• 146 10 1.72 46 1.83 56 1.81 
Texas •••••••••••• 877 91 15.69 346 13.80 437 14.15 
Utah ••••••••••••• 56 8 1.38 21 .84 29 .94 
Vemont •••••••••• 13 1 .17 4 .16 5 .16 
Virginia ••••••••• 99 8 1.38 33 1.32 41 1.33 
~ashington .•••••• 117 7 1.21 26 1.04 33 1.07 
West Virginia •••• 78 4 .69 32 1.28 36 1.17 
Wisconsin •••••••• 256 12 2.07 101 4.03 113 3.66 
Wyoming •••••••••• 13 2 .34 2 .08 4 .13 

Total ••••••••• 7,158 580 100.00 2,508 100.00 3,088 100.00 

5 



TABLE 4 ACCIDENTS/INCIDENTS AND CASUALTY RATES AT RAIL-HIGHWAY 
CROSSINGS INVOLVING MOTOR VEHICLES BY STATE 

No. Of ------Casualties·----- Vehicles --Per 10,000 Registration--
State Acc/.Inc Kld Inj Total Registered Ace/Inc Kld Inj 

Alabama •••••••••• 184 8 89 97 3,084,613 ,60 ,03 .29 
Alaska .....••••.• 26 1 2 3 297,572 .87 .03 .07 
Arizona •••••••••• 22 5 10 15 2,199,834 .10 .02 .05 
Arkansas ......... 140 25 66 91 1,691,226 .83 .15 .39 
California ••••••• 304 30 111 141 17,530,169 .17 .02 .06 
Colorado ••••••••• 102 3 32 35 2,601,448 .39 .01 .12 
Connecticut •••••• 25 1 10 11 2,180,330 .11 .05 
Delaware ••••••••• 12 3 3 416,314 .29 .07 
Dist. of Columbia 278,695 

Florida. , , • , ••••• 170 7 51 58 8,194,081 .21 .01 .06 
Georgia .......... 203 6 64 70 3,965,497 .51 .02 .16 
Idaho., •••••••••• 54 7 16 23 912,839 .59 .08 • 18 
Illinois ••••••••• 423 40 165 205 7,902,639 .54 .05 .21 
Indiana, ......... 378 29 104 133 4,063,904 .93 .07 .26 
Iowa,,,, ••••••••• 165 7 50 57 2,590,203 .64 .03 .19 
Kansas ••••••••••• 167 15 78 93 2,139,599 .78 .07 .36 
Kentucky, •••••••• 108 3 45 48 2,658,164 .41 .01 .17 
Louisiana .••.•.•. 335 14 146 160 2,902,905 1.15 .os .so 
Maine •••••••••••• 27 2 2 4 778,773 .35 .03 .03 

Maryland ••••••••• 42 15 16 2,932,983 .14 .OS 
Massachusetts •••• 29 1 6 7 3,875,665 .07 .02 
Michigan ••••••••• 267 25 101 126 6,410,298 .42 .04 .16 
Minnesota •••••••• 188 7 35 42 3,335,736 .56 .02 .10 
Mississippi •••••• 155 12 86 98 1,605,286 .97 .07 .54 
Missouri.,., ••••• 172 11 58 69 3,438,728 .so .03 .17 
Montana .• ,, •••••• 23 l 7 8 774,237 .30 .01 .09 
Nebraska ••••••••• 117 10 25 35 1,261,338 .93 .08 .20 
Nevada ••••••••••• 4 4 4 718,019 .06 .06 
New Hamshire ••••• 13 2 2 815,978 .16 .02 

New Jersey ••••••• 49 3 4 7 4,802,621 .10 .01 .01 
New Mexico ••••••• 18 2 6 8 1,099,848 .16 .02 .05 
New York ••••••••• 90 12 20 32 8,310,324 .11 .01 .02 
North Carolina ••• 186 13 61 74 4,660,904 .40 .03 .13 
North Dakota ••••• 43 5 8 13 672,539 .64 .07 .12 
Ohio ••••••••••••• 470 42 170 212 8,008,527 .59 .OS .21 
Oklahoma ••••••••• 217 20 84 104 2,745,820 .79 .07 .31 
Oregon, •••••••••• 52 1 22 23 2,171,780 .24 .10 
Pennsylvania ••••• 134 13 33 46 7,235,249 .19 .02 .OS 
Rhode Island ••••• 619,893 

South Carolina ••• 131 6 32 38 2,012,753 .65 .03 .16 
South Dakota ••••• 39 10 10 650,751 .60 .15 
Tennessee •••••••• 141 10 43 53 3,616,612 .39 .03 .12 
Texas •••••••••••• 857 89 338 427 11,461,291 • 7 5 .08 .29 
Utah ••••••••••••• 54 8 21 29 1,099,672 ,49 .07 .19 
Vermont •• , ....... 11 1 l 2 366,316 .30 .03 .03 
Virginia ••••••••• 91 5 31 36 3,928,718 ,23 .01 .08 
Washington ••••••• 112 5 26 31 3,477,089 .32 .01 .07 
West Virginia •••• 75 3 31 34 1,389,808 .54 .02 .22 
Wisconsin •••••••• 245 12 95 107 3,302,367 .74 .04 .29 
Wyoming., •••••••• 12 l 2 3 509,736 .24 .02 .04 

Total ••••••••• 6,882 526 2,417 2,943 163,699,691 .42 .03 .15 

Note: Vehicle registration figures are for 1981 and were supplied by 
the Federal Highway Administration. 
Registration figures for Hawaii are omitted because it does not 
have any repo-rting railroads. 



TABLE 5 ACCIDENTS/INCIDENTS AND CASUALTIES AT RAIL-HIGHWAY CROSSINGS 
INVOLVING MOTOR VEHICLES BY STATE AND TYPE OF MOTOR VEHICLE 

TYPE OF MOTOR VEH!CLF 

--Automobile-- ----Truck---- -Tn,ck Trailer- ------Bus--·---- ---School Bus-- ---Motorcycle--State A/I Kld Inj A/I Kld lnj A/I _ Kld_ Inj_ A/I Kld InL A/1 Kld lnj A/1 Kld lnj 

Alabamd •••••••••• 129 6 61 32 2 8 21 19 2 
Alaska ••••••••••• 16 2 7 1 3 
Arizona •••••••••• 13 2 7 5 7 1 1 1 
Arkansas ••••••••• 93 20 48 33 4 13 13 3 1 2 
California ••••••• 227 26 97 53 2 10 20 3 4 2 1 
Colorado ••••••••• 65 3 21 29 9 7 2 1 
Conn~cticut •••••• 24 l 10 1 
D~la~are ••••..••• 9 2 2 1 
Dist. of Columbia 

floridd .••••••••• 119 4 36 27 6 19 4 5 4 2 Georgia ••..•••••• 142 6 39 36 13 23 12 2 Ida le . ··········· 30 5 lu 19 2 6 5 
Illinois ••••••••• 311 24 126 81 15 31 26 4 4 I 3 
Indiana •••••••••• 272 18 70 81 8 24 20 6 5 3 4 Iowa ••••••••••••• 100 5 32 44 I 17 18 2 1 Kans.-1s ••••••••••• 91 9 43 58 4 24 15 8 2 2 1 Kentucky ••••••••• 65 2 23 35 l 19 8 3 
Louisiana ••• , •••• 228 II 109 78 2 27 21 8 2 2 4 2 
Maine •••••••••••• 20 l 2 4 3 

Maryland ••••••.•• 28 I 10 10 4 3 1 
Massachusetts •••• 28 l 6 1 Michigan., ••••••• 199 23 77 53 2 22 II 1 3 Minnesota •.•••••• 136 5 27 35 2 6 15 2 1 
Mi::.sissippi .••••. 107 8 69 34 4 9 13 7 
~lissouri .•.•••••• 114 4 40 43 4 16 14 2 2 
Montana •••••••••• 14 4 8 I 1 I 2 
Nebrdska •••••••• , 74 6 17 32 3 7 II I 
Nevada ••••••••••• 2 2 4 
~ew Harnshire ••••• 9 2 I 2 

iew Jersey •..•.•• 43 3 3 
New ~1exico, •••••• 12 I 4 6 2 
New York .•••••••• 70 2 15 10 8 4 9 1 
~o rt h Carolina ••• 121 8 36 43 3 21 20 4 2 ~orth Dakota .. , •• 26 2 5 13 2 1 4 2 
lJhio .••••••• , •••• 358 32 130 72 10 25 37 13 3 2 
lJklahor:ia, •••••••• 134 12 56 60 7 16 20 12 2 
Oregon ••••••••••• 32 16 14 l 4 6 2 
Pennsylvania ••••• 92 9 25 24 3 4 18 4 
Rhode Island,,,., 

South Carolina ••• 94 3 24 23 2 8 I 3 
South 'Jakota ••••• 27 9 10 1 2 
Tennessee •••••••• 92 8 30 38 2 8 10 4 1 1 
Texas ••.••••••••• 562 57 212 L14 27 78 70 3 24 14 4 9 2 6 Utah •••••• , •••••• 40 3 15 II 3 6 3 2 
Vermont •••••••••• 6 1 3 1 
Virginia ••••••••• 71 4 24 14 5 5 
Washington. , ••••• 79 4 19 25 7 7 1 West Virginia •••• 52 3 19 18 6 3 5 2 l Wisconsin •••••••• 172 8 63 55 4 28 14 l 3 2 Wyoming •••••••••• 6 4 2 

Total. •••••••• 4,754 348 1,691 1,504 136 500 539 17 165 10 9 23 9 66 16 31 
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TABLE 6 ACCIDENTS/INCIDENTS AND CASUALTIES AT RAIL-HIGHWAY CROSSINGS 
INVOLVING MOTOR VEHICLES BY STATE AND TYPE OF TRAIN 

TYPE Of TRA J'; 

---Freight---- --Passenger--- -Yard Switching ----Other----
State A/I Kld Inj A/I Kld Inj A/I Kld Inj A/I Kld Inj 

Alabama •••••••••• 135 5 64 7 2 12 27 1 9 15 4 
Alaska ••••••••••• 6 1 1 2 13 1 5 
Arizona •••••••••• 15 5 8 4 1 3 1 
Arkansas ••••••••• 104 25 50 17 12 19 4 
California ••••••• 212 19 86 22 9 5 42 3 28 2 17 
Colorado ••••••••• 77 3 24 3 11 2 11 6 
Connecticut •••••• 14 1 7 10 3 l 
Delaware ••••••••• 9 3 1 2 
Dist. of Columbia 

Florida •••••••••• 125 3 41 8 3 24 1 4 13 6 
Georgia •••••••••• 141 5 54 5 2 36 1 6 21 2 
Idaho •••••••••••• 45 6 12 3 1 6 1 3 
Illinois ••••••••• 281 30 120 42 8 18 46 6 54 2 21 
Indiana •••••••••• 294 26 91 22 1 4 35 l 7 27 1 2 
Iowa •••••••••••.. 103 7 42 31 4 31 4 
Kansas ••••••..•.. 133 14 69 3 14 1 4 17 5 
Kentucky ••••••••• 76 3 35 15 2 17 8 
Louisiana •••••••• 207 9 92 8 2 l 80 3 31 40 22 
Maine •••••••••••• 21 2 2 3 3 

Maryland ••••••••• 27 14 6 1 6 3 
Massachusetts •••• 14 1 4 10 2 2 3 
Michigan ••••••••• 180 22 80 12 2 3 35 1 3 40 15 
Minnesota •••••••• 135 7 30 3 21 2 29 3 
Mississippi •••••• 106 6 63 8 5 6 23 7 18 1 10 
Missouri •••••.•.. 131 11 47 2 23 7 16 4 
Montana •••••••••• 18 1 7 1 2 2 
Nebraska •••••••.. 91 9 22 2 1 6 18 3 
Nevada •••••••.••. l 1 4 1 1 
New Hamshire •.••• 6 1 1 4 2 

New Jersey •....•• 22 l 3 17 2 3 7 1 
New Mexico ••••••• 17 2 5 l 1 
New York ••••••••• 51 2 12 21 9 4 5 1 13 3 
North Carolina ••• 149 12 49 7 1 3 17 6 13 3 
North Dakota ••••• 33 5 4 l 8 3 l 1 
Ohio ••••••••••••• 379 35 151 7 3 2 30 2 8 54 2 9 
Oklahoma ••••••••• 171 18 72 26 2 7 20 5 
Oregon ••••••••••• 33 l 18 3 9 3 7 1 
Pennsylvania ••••• 91 6 23 16 1 5 10 2 17 6 3 
Rhode Island ••••• 

South Carolina ••• 101 4 25 4 14 3 12 2 3 
South Dakota ••••• 23 5 11 3 5 2 
Tennessee •••••••• 95 10 33 32 7 14 3 
Texas •••••••••... 576 79 244 13 2 10 150 6 44 118 2 40 
Utah ••••••••••••• 42 8 17 2 6 3 '• 1 
Vermont •••••••• , •• 8 1 2 l 1 
Virginia •.•••. .. 56 5 18 2 12 7 21 6 
Washington •••••.. 63 5 22 3 28 1 18 3 
West Virginia .... 55 3 23 3 6 4 11 4 
Wisconsin ••••••.. 166 11 70 2 l 53 15 24 9 
Wyoming ••••••.••. 8 1 l 1 3 l 

Total ••••••••• 4,846 430 1,864 279 57 82 948 19 231 809 20 240 

Note: "Other" includes mixed trains, work trains, light locomotives, 
single car or cut of cars 
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TABLE 7 ACCIDENTS/INCIDENTS AT RAIL-HIGHWAY CROSSINGS INVOLVING 
MOTOR VEHICLES BY RAILROAD AND WARNING DEVICE CATEGORY 

Railroad 

Alabama Great Southern Railroad •••.••••••• 
Amtrak (Kational Railroad Passenger Corp.) 
Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Railway Co •. 
Balti~ore and Ohio Railroad Company •.••••• 
Bessemer & :...ake Erie Railroad Company ••••• 
Bos ton and Maine Corporation ••••••.••••••• 
Burlington Northern •••••••••••••••••••••.• 
Central of Georgia Railroad Company ••.•••. 
Chesapeake and Ohio Railway Company ••••.•• 
Chicago and Northwestern Transportation Co 
Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul & Pacific RR. 
Cincinnati, New Orleans & Te:xas Pacific RR 
Clinchfield Railroad •••••••••....•••..•••• 
Consolidated Rail Corporatic,n ••••••••••••• 
Delaware and Hudson Railroac. Company ••.••• 
Denver and Rio Grande Western Railroad Co. 
Detroit, Toledo and Ironton Railroad Co ••• 
Duluth, Missabe and Iron Rarige H.ailway Co. 
Elgin, Joliet and Eastern Railway Company. 
Florida East Coast Railway Company •••..•.• 
Grand Trunk Western Railroad Company •••••• 
Illinois Central Gulf Railroad ••••••••••.• 
Kansas City Southern Railway Company •..••• 
Long Island Railroad •••••••••.•.•••••.•••• 
Louisiana & Arkansas Railway Com?any •..••• 
Louisville and Nashville Railroad Company. 
Missouri Pacific Railroad Cc,mpany ..••.•••• 
Missouri-Kansas-Texas Railrcad Company •••• 
Norfolk and Western Railway Company ••••••• 
Pittsburgh & Lake Erie Railroad ...•...•.•. 
Seaboard Coast Line Railroad ••••••••••••.• 
Soo Line Railroad •••••••••••••••••••••.••• 
Southern Pacific Transportation Company ••. 
Southern Railway Company ••••••..•..••..••. 
St. Louis Southwestern Rai 11.ay Company ••.• 
t.:nion Pacific Railroad ••••••••..•••••.•... 
\.'es tern Maryland Railway ••••••.••...•..••. 
Western Pacific Railroad Corrpany ••••••.••• 
All Other Railroads ••••••••••.•••••...•... 

Total ..•.•••••••••••••••••••..••••.•••. 

Gates 

3 
55 
83 
13 

1 
7 

60 
3 

24 
48 
19 

1 

156 
1 
3 

2 
21 
21 
27 

3 
7 
1 

36 
57 

6 
47 

53 
3 

ll9 
26 
13 
39 

11 
53 

1,022 

Flashing 
Lights 

8 
32 

103 
71 

15 
190 

8 
61 
99 
53 

4 

270 
2 

13 
5 
1 
5 

18 
114 

32 

47 
93 

220 
45 

124 

96 
51 

116 
84 
20 
51 

2 
3 

1:.2 

2,198 

Hwy Sig. 
Wigwags 

Bells 

4 
1 
6 
2 

45 
5 

31 
16 

1 

13 

11 
1 

1 
27 
23 

5 
10 

1 
2 

39 
21 

3 
16 

26 

311 

Special 

3 
7 

5 
5 
7 

8 
8 

13 

4 

6 
3 
1 
2 
9 

10 
1 
7 

14 
1 

20 
l 7 

1 
3 
1 

31 

187 

Note: 11 Special 11 are crossings protected by watchmen or memb~rs of train crew. 

The totals on this table are slightly higher than those shown on other tables. 
The reporting rules r~quire that when an Amtrak train is being operated by a 
crew of another railroad, both Amtrak and the operating carrier must make a 
report of an accident/incident. In all other tables these accidents/incidents 
are only counted once. 

9 

Cross-
Bucks 

9 
72 

158 
ll0 

1 
6 

390 
18 

104 
ll6 
62 

2 
7 

226 
2 

27 
ll 

1 
3 

31 
160 

30 

31 
96 

322 
50 

167 

251 
43 

161 
130 

56 
97 

4 
16 

206 

3,176 

Stop 
Signs 

4 
3 
2 

9 

6 
2 

2 

15 

2 
l 

3 

53 

Other 
Signs 

2 

1 
4 

3 

2 

5 

20 

No Signs 
Or 

Signals 

1 
2 
2 
2 

8 

1 
4 

1 
6 

2 

1 
3 

7 
6 

3 

1 
3 
9 

3 

6 

72 

Total 

25 
163 
357 
206 

2 
33 

700 
41 

194 
310 
160 

8 
9 

697 
5 

44 
18 

2 
10 
25 
71 

325 
70 

8 
82 

274 
640 
107 
360 

417 
101 
473 
288 

95 
210 

7 
30 

472 

7,039 



TABLE 7A. ACCIDENTS/INCIDENTS AND {.;ASUALTIES BY RAILROAD 

Railroad 
------Motor Vehicle-------
Acc/Inc Killed Injured 

----Other Highway Users----
Acc/Inc Killed Injured 

Alabama Great Southern Railroad ••••••••••• 
Amtrak (National Railroad Passenger Corp.) 
Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Railway Co •• 
Baltimore and Ohio Railroad Company ••••••• 
Bessemer & Lake Erie Railroad Company ••••• 
Boston and Maine Corporation ............ .. 
Burlington Northern ••••••••••••••••••.•.•• 
Central of Georgia Railroad Company ••••..• 
Chesapeake and Ohio Railway Company ••••••• 
Chicago and Northwestern Transportation Co 
Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul & Pacific RR. 
Cincinnati, New Orleans & Texas Pacific RR 
Clinch field Railroad •••••••••••••••.•••.•. 
Consolidated Rail Corporation ••••••••.•.•• 
Delaware and Hudson Railroad Company ...... 
Denver and Rio Grande Western Railroad Co. 
Detroit, Toledo and Ironton Railroad Co ••• 
Duluth, Missabe and Iron Range Railway Co. 
Elgin, Joliet and Eastern Railway Company. 
Florida East Coast Railway Company •.••.••• 
Grand Trunk Western Railroad Company ..••.• 
Illinois Central Gulf Railroad •.•.• , •..• ,, 
Kansas City Southern Railway Company ••.••• 
Long Island Railroad ................ , .... . 
Louisiana & Arkansas Railway Company •••••• 
Louisville and Nashville Railroad Corapany. 
Missouri Pacific Railroad Company ••••••••• 
Missouri-Kansas-Texas Railroad Company •••. 
Norfolk and Western Railway Company ••..•.. 
Pittsburgh & Lake Erie Railroad ••.•..••••. 
Seaboard Coast Line Railroad •••••••••••••• 
Soo Line Railroad •••••• , •• , •••• , •••.. ,,, .• 
Southern Pacific Transportation Company,,, 
Southern Railway Company ••••• , ••• ,,,., •. ,, 
St. Louis Southwestern Railway Company,, •• 
Union Pacific Railroad, •••••• ,, ••.••••.••• 
Wes tern Maryland Railway ••••••••• ,.,, •• ,,, 
Western Pacific Railroad Company •.•••••••• 
All Other Rail roads .... , ...... ,,,, •... , ... 

Total ..•• , ...•.• , ••••••• , ••••••••.• , ••• 

25 
163 
357 
206 

2 
33 

700 
41 

194 
310 
160 

8 
9 

697 
5 

44 
l!: 

2 
lU 
25 
71 

325 
70 

8 
82 

27 4 
640 
107 
36() 

417 
101 
473 
208 

95 
210 

7 
30 

472 

7,039 

5 

38 
17 

l 
48 

18 
10 

3 
2 
1 

56 

2 
1 

1 
7 

23 
1 
9 

12 
96 

4 
34 

24 
5 

37 
9 
7 

27 

2 
26 

526 

12 
10 

138 
94 

1 
7 

149 
22 
98 

118 
23 

4 
2 

133 
1 

18 
7 

7 
8 

43 
170 
34 

1 
37 
65 

339 
49 

158 

125 
36 

171 
96 
30 
77 

1 
12 

121 

2,417 

9 
12 
6 

2 
29 

7 
27 

6 

22 

1 
3 

1 
5 

18 

5 
1 
8 

10 
3 

19 

16 
3 

20 
9 
8 

13 

2 
20 

285 

:-ote: A/I totals on this table are slightly higher than those shown un other tables, 
The reporting rules require that 1o1hen an Amtr~k train is oeing operated by a 
cre\oi' of another railroad, both Amtrak and the operating carrier must make a 
report of an accident/incident. In all other tables these accidents/incidents 
are only counted once. 

10 

3 
4 

3 

2 

3 

2 

3 

1 
2 

54 

4 
l 

2 
5 

2 
11 

2 

1 
10 

2 
3 
7 
4 
1 

13 

3 
1 
8 
3 

l 
5 

91 

---------Total-----
Acc/Inc Killed 

25 
172 
369 
212 

2 
35 

729 
41 

201 
337 
166 

8 
9 

719 
5 

45 
21 

2 
10 
26 
76 

343 
70 
13 
83 

282 
650 
110 
379 

433 
104 
493 
297 
103 
223 

7 
32 

492 

7,324 

5 

41 
21 

l 
55 

19 
12 

6 
2 
l 

68 

2 

2 
7 

24 
1 

10 

13 
98 

4 
37 

26 
5 

40 
9 
8 

29 

3 
30 

580 

Injured 

12 
10 

142 
95 

l 
9 

154 
22 

100 
129 
23 

4 
2 

135 
1 

18 
8 

7 
8 

44 
180 
34 

3 
40 
72 

343 
50 

171 

128 
37 

179 
99 
30 
78 

1 
13 

126 

2,508 



TABLE 8 

State 

Alabama •••••••••• 
Alaska ••••••••••• 
Arizona .••••••••. 
..\rkdnSdS ••••••••• 
California ••••••• 
Colvrcido ••• ,., ••• 
Connecticut •••••• 
lJelaware ••••••••• 
Dist. of Columbia 

Florida.,, ... ,,,, 
Geor5ia •••••••••• 
Idaho •••••••••••• 
Illinois ••••••••. 
Indiana •••••••••• 
Iowa •••• ,, ••••• ,, 
Kans as •• ,,,.,,,., 
Kentucky ••••••••• 
Louisiana •••••••• 
:1ai:1e,., ••••••••• 

:-tary land, •• ,., ••• 
::assdchusetts •••• 
'.1ichi5an., ••••••• 
'.'linnesotd, •••••• , 
:u:;;sissippi •••••• 
:1is~ouri ••••••••• 
'.'lontana •••••••••• 
:~~bras~a ••••••••• 
~evada ••••••••••• 
New Hdrnshire ••••• 

:~ew Jersey ••••••• 
.''tew ~lcxico ••••••• 
:~ew York ........ , 
North Carolina ••• 
North Dakota ••••• 
Ohio,,,, .. ,,.,.,, 
Oklahoma,,, •• ,.,, 
Oregon ••••••••••• 
Pennsylvania ••••• 
Khode Island,,.,, 

South Carolina ••• 
South Dakota., •• , 
Tennessee •••••••• 
Texas •••••••••••• 
Utah,,,,,.,,,,.,. 
Vermont •••••••••• 
Virginia ••••• ,.,. 
Washington ••••••• 
West Virginia, •• , 
Wisconsin •••••••• 
Wyoming ••• , •• ,,,. 

Total ••••••••• 

ACCIDENTS/INCIDENTS AT RAIL-HIGHWAY CROSSINGS INVOLVING 
MOTOR VEHICLES BY STATE AND WARNING DEVICE CATEGORY 

WARNJNC DEVICE CIITECORY 

Hwy Sig. No Signs 
Flashing Wigwags Cross- Stop Other Or 

Gates Li~hts Bells seecial Bucks Signs Signs Si11nals Total 

l0 46 24 9 86 l 3 l84 
6 4 l 13 2 26 

ll l I l 22 
31 9 2 86 3 140 

l 34 59 :19 5 69 6 l 304 
8 39 6 2 45 2 102 
3 16 I 5 25 

J 8 12 

45 50 7 6 62 170 
24 39 14 11 110 2 203 

9 8 36 54 
122 156 8 9 122 I 5 423 

74 151 5 II 129 2 4 378 
l8 44 l4 4 80 l 2 l65 
20 30 6 2 105 3 167 
14 48 3 2 38 3 108 
lo l24 7 8 176 4 335 

l l3 4 8 I 27 

9 8 2 4 18 42 
6 13 4 6 29 

44 99 l l 118 267 
14 51 12 3 106 2 188 
l0 45 7 4 85 2 155 
13 57 6 3 91 172 

2 7 I 13 23 
21 32 56 117 

2 2 4 
13 

17 22 6 49 
5 J 9 I 18 

26 33 3 3 22 2 90 
19 44 6 115 2 186 

5 b l 29 43 
60 141 13 5 239 6 5 470 
14 71 8 3 121 217 

7 10 5 l 24 5 52 
17 58 5 47 2 2 2 134 

8 26 2 16 77 131 
10 l 28 39 

18 37 13 4 59 2 8 141 
93 326 29 24 376 5 4 857 

5 10 3 2 31 I 2 54 
3 l 2 5 11 

23 28 3 3 34 91 
6 28 13 4 54 112 
9 14 I 2 4b 2 75 

10 99 JO 6 96 3 245 
I I 9 12 

971 2,167 JIO 187 3, 105 52 20 70 6 ,d82 

:,,.iote: "Special" a re crossings µrotected by watchmen or me111bers of train crew 
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HIGHWAY USER AND VEHICLE DATA (1982) 
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FIGURE 3 ACCIDENTS/INCIDENTS AND CASUALTIES AT RAIL-HIGHWAY CROSSINGS 
BY TYPE OF HIGHWAY USER 
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FIGURE 4 ACCIDENTS/INCIDENTS AND CASUALTIES AT RAIL-HIGHWAY CROSSINGS 
INVOLVING MOTOR VEHICLES BY CIRCUMSTANCE 
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TABLE 9 ACCIDENTS/INCIDENTS AND CASUALTIES AT RAIL-HIGHWAY CROSSINGS 
BY TYPE OF HIGHWAY USER 

----Ace/Inc---- -----Kil led---- ----Injured---- Fatal Injury 
Type Of Vehicle No. % No. % No. % Ace/Inc Acc/I~C:. 

Automobile ••••••• 4,754 66.42 348 60.00 1,691 67,42 273 1,193 
Truck •••••••••••• 1,504 21.01 136 23.45 500 19.94 105 380 
Truck-trailer •••• -539 ..- 7 .53 17 2.93 165 6.58 16 115 
Bus ••••••.••• , ••• 10 .14 9 1.55 23 .92 l 4 
School bus ••••••• 9 • 13 7 .28 4 
Motorcycle ••••••• 66 .92 16 2. 76 31 1.24 15 26 
Pedestrian ••.•••• 61 .85 36 6.21 22 .88 36 21 
Other •.•••••••••• 215 3.00 18 3 .10 69 2. 7 5 18 51 

Total •••.••••• 7,158 100.00 580 100.00 2,508 100.00 464 1,794 

TABLE 10 ACCIDENTS/INCIDENTS AND CASUALTIES AT RAIL-HIGHWAY CROSSINGS 
INVOLVING MOTOR VEHICLES BY CIRCUMSTANCE 

---Ace/Inc---- -----Killed---- ----Injured---- Fatal Injury 
Circumstance No, % No. % No. % Ace/Inc Ace/Inc 

Struck by consist 4,901 71.21 423 80.42 1,519 62.85 322 1,081 
Ran into consist. 1,981 28.79 103 19.58 898 37.15 88 641 

Total .....•.•• 6,882 100.00 526 100.00 2,417 100.00 410 1,722 
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TABLE 11 ACCIDENTS/INCIDENTS AND CASUALTIES AT RAIL-HIGHWAY CROSSINGS 
INVOLVING MOTOR VEHICLES BY TYPE OF VEHICLE, NUMBER OF 
OCCUPANTS, CASUALTY RATES, DAMAGE RATES, AND ACCIDENT 
RATES 

•••• Occupants ••• Vehicle 
Type Of II of Occupants Killed Injured Damage Vehicles Vehicle A/I Per A/I Per A/I Per A/I Per A/ICS) Registered 
Automobiles •• 4,754 1.44 .07 .35 1,697 122,937,472 Trucks ••••••• 2,043 1.26 .07 .21:! 4,837 34,397,627 Buses •••••••• 19 9.00 .47 1.47 4,197 540,635 Motorcycles •• 66 1.17 .24 .47 1,066 5,823,957 Total ••••• 6,882 1.40 .08 .34 2,644 163,699,691 

NOTE: Vehicle registration figures were supplied by the Federal Highway 
Administration. They do not include counts for the state of 
Hawaii. 
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Accidents Per 
Million Vehicles 

37.21 
59.39 
35.14 
11.33 
42.04 



TABLE12 ACCIDENTS/INCIDENTS AND CASUALTIES AT RAIL-HIGHWAY CROSSINGS 
INVOLVING MOTOR VEHICLES BY TYPE OF VEHICLE, CIRCUMSTANCE, 
AND VISIBILITY 

VIS Ill ILITY 

-----Dawn------ ------Day------ ------Dusk----- -----Dark-----
Type Of Vehicle A/I Kld Inj A/I Kld Inj A/I Kld Inj A/I Kld Inj 

RA I L C O N S I S T S T RU C K HIGHWAY u s E R 

Automobile ••••••• 73 6 17 1,816 149 608 143 10 39 1,371 126 408 
Truck ......••.••. 27 9 633 77 181 38 2 14 306 24 97 
Truck-trailer •••• 9 3 372 10 106 s 2 1 69 1 18 
Bus •••••••••••••• 4 7 1 9 1 
School bus ••••••• 1 6 6 1 l 
Motorcycle ••••••• 14 3 3 12 4 

Total .... : .... 110 6 29 2,845 239 911 186 14 54 1,760 164 525 

H I G H W A Y u s E R S T R U C K R A I L C O N S I S T 

Automobile ••••••• 38 10 510 17 205 31 17 772 40 387 
Truck •••••••••••• 9 1 2 258 11 106 22 4 211 21 87 
Truck-trailer •••• 1 62 3 29 21 l 8 
Bus •••••••••••••• 4 15 1 
School bus ••••••• 1 
Motorcycle ••••••• l 1 19 s 12 20 4 15 

Total ••••••••• so 1 13 853 36 367 53 21 1,025 66 497 

G R A N D TOT AL 

Automobile ••••••• 111 6 27 2,326 166 813 174 10 56 2,143 166 795 
Truck •..••••••••• 36 1 11 891 88 287 60 2 18 517 45 184 
Truck-trailer •••• 10 3 434 13 135 s 2 1 90 2 26 
Bus •.•••••••••••• 8 22 2 9 1 
School bus ••••••• 2 6 6 1 1 
Motorcycle ••••••• 1 1 33 8 15 32 8 15 

Total ••••••••• 160 7 42 3,698 275 1,278 239 14 75 2,785 230 1,022 
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TABLE 13 CASUALTIES AT RAIL-HIGHWAY CROSSINGS BY TYPE OF PERSON 
INVOLVED, TYPE OF HIGHWAY USER, AND CIRCUMSTANCE 

TYPE OF PERSON 

---EOD--- ---ENOD-- ---PSGR-- ---NONT-- ---TRES-- ---CONT-- -----Total-----Type Of Vehicle Kld Inj Kld Inj Kld Inj Kld Inj K1d Inj Kld InJ Kld InJ A/I 
RA I L C O N S I s T s T RU C K H I G H W A Y u s E R 

Automobile ••••••• l 17 l 248 981 42 73 291 1,072 3,403 Truck •••••••••••• 1 8 96 278 6 15 103 301 1,004 Truck-trailer •••• 60 1 13 66 1 13 128 455 Bus •••••••••••••• 7 9 1 9 8 5 School bus ••••••• ,--- l 6 7 8 Motorcycle ••••••• 3 3 4 7 3 26 Pedestrian ••••••• 1 22 6 14 12 36 19 57 Other •.••••.••••• 5 5 39 5 3 11 47 170 
Total ••••••••• 3 92 l 1 387 1,386 80 105 470 1,585 5,128 

H I G H W A Y u s E R s T R U C K R A I L C O N s I S T 

Automobile ••••••• 11 56 580 1 28 57 619 1,351 Truck ..•.•••.•••• 5 30 185 3 9 33 199 500 Truck-trailer •••• 6 4 30 1 4 37 84 Bus •••••••••••••• l 14 15 5 School bus ••••••• 
1 Motorcycle ••••••• 1 9 26 1 9 28 40 Pedestrian ••••••• 3 3 4 Other ••••.••••••• 1 6 18 1 3 7 22 45 

Total ••••••••• 24 l 105 853 5 45 110 923 2,030 
G R A N D T O T A L 

Automobile ••••••• 1 28 1 304 1,561 43 101 348 1,691 4,754 Truck ••..•.•..••• 1 13 126 463 9 24 136 500 1,504 Truck-trailer •••• 66 1 17 96 2 17 165 539 Bus •••••••••••••• 1 21 9 1 9 23 10 School bus ••••••• 1 6 7 9 Motorcycle ••••••• l 12 29 4 1 16 31 66 Pedestrian ••••••• 1 22 6 14 15 36 22 61 Other •••••••••••• 1 6 11 57 6 6 18 69 215 
Total . .•....•• 3 116 2 1 492 2,239 85 150 580 2,508 7,158 

Note: EOD = Employee on duty ENOD .. Employee not on duty 
PSGR = Passenger on train NONT = Nontrespasser 
TRES = Trespasser CONT= Contractor employee 
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TABLE 14 ACCIDENTS/INCIDENTS AND CASUALTIES AT RAIL-HIGHWAY CROSSINGS 
INVOLVING MOTOR VEHICLES BY SPEED OF VEHICLE, CIRCUMSTANCE, 
AND VISIBILITY 

':T ·"' r 1-\ r !_ r r Y 

-----Dawn----- ------Day---- ------Dusk----- ------Dark----- -----Total-----
Speed Of Vehicle A/1 Kld lnj A/I Kld lnj A/I Kld lnj A/I Kld lnj A/I Kld lnj 

R A I L C O N S I S T s T R U C K H I G H W A Y u s E R 

Standing •• , ••••.• 50 2. 965 27 167 66 5 15 7 25 22 80 1,806 55 264 
1-9 •••••••••••••• 17 6 621 45 184 33 l 6 265 14 81 936 60 277 
10-19., •••••••••• 21 l 14 514 53 197 48 4 23 287 33 138 870 91 372 
20-29 .••••••••••• 10 2 4 294 32 164 12 2 183 19 78 499 54 248 
30-39 ••••• , •••••• 5 1 2 165 31 76 8 2 115 31 55 293 64 135 
40-49 •••••••••••• 2 60 11 34 4 3 32 13 16 98 24 53 
50-59 ••••••••.••• 2 16 9 7 3 13 6 19 34 17 26 
60 and over •••••• 8 3 4 3 3 2 11 6 6 
Cnknown •••••••••• 3 202 28 78 12 l 3 137 23 56 354 52 138 

Total.,, •••••• 110 6 29 2,845 239 911 186 14 54 1,760 164 525 4,901 423 1,519 

HIGHWAY u s E R S T R U C K R A I L C 0 N S I S T 

Standing ••••••••• 
1-9 ••••••• ,., ..•• 5 189 4 46 16 5 191 54 401 4 105 
10-19 •••••• , ••.•• 13 2 218 4 89 13 3 23!! 5 103 482 9 197 
20-29 •••.•••.•••• 10 J 154 5 78 10 5 1 7e 11 85 352 16 171 
30-39 •••••••••••• 9 4 113 5 61 6 2 146 9 90 274 14 157 
:.o-49 •••••••••••• 4 2 51 4 26 4 2 Sc 8 43 115 12 73 
50-59 •••••••••••• JO 7 30 4(, 14 32 71 21 62 
60 and over •••••• 4 3 2 13 8 7 17 11 9 
Cnknown.,., ••.••• 8 2 94 4 35 4 4 163 11 83 269 16 124 

Total ••••••••• 50 13 853 36 367 53 21 1,025 66 497 1,981 103 898 

G R A N D T O T A L 

Standing ••••••••• 50 2 965 27 167 66 5 15 725 22 80 1,806 55 264 
1-9 •••••••••••••• 22 6 810 49 230 49 1 11 456 14 135 1,337 64 382 
10-19 •••••••••••• 34 16 7 32 57 286 61 4 26 525 38 241 1,352 100 569 
20-29 •••••••••••• 20 2 7 448 37 242 22 1 7 361 30 163 851 70 419 
30-39 •••••••••••• 14 6 278 36 137 14 l 4 261 40 145 567 78 292 
.:.0-49 •••••••••••• 6 2 111 15 60 8 5 88 21 59 213 36 126 
50-59 •••••••••••• 3 46 16 37 3 53 20 51 105 38 88 
60 and over •••••• 12 6 6 16 11 9 28 17 15 
Unknown, ••••••••• 11 3 296 32 113 16 7 300 34 139 623 68 262 

Total ••••••••• 160 7 42 3,698 275 1,278 239 14 75 2,785 230 l ,022 6,882 526 2,417 
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TABLE 15 ACCIDENTS/INCIDENTS AND CASUALTIES AT RAIL-HIGHWAY CROSSINGS 
INVOLVING MOTOR VEHICLES BY POSITION AND TYPE OF VEHICL~ 

---------------Position On Crossing---------------
--Stalled On--- --Stopped On--- --Moving Over--

Vehicle A/I Kld Inj A/I Kld Inj A/I Kld Inj 

Automobile ••••••• 654 12 54 687 28 131 3,413 308 1,506 
Truck •••••••••••• 171 4 15 167 9 41 1,166 123 444 
Truck-trailer •••• 40 4 66 1 12 433 16 149 
Bus •• •••••••••••• 4 7 6 9 16 
School bus ••••••• 1 2 6 7 
Motorcycle ••••••• 4 10 1 52 15 31 

Total . . " ...... 870 16 73 936 39 191 5,076 471 2,153 
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TRAIN AND TRACK DATA (1982) 

TABLE 18 ACCIDENTS/INCIDENTS AND CASUALTIES AT RAIL-HIGHWAY CROSSINGS 
INVOLVING MOTOR VEHICLES BY SPEED OF TRAIN, CIRCUMSTANCE, 
AND VISIBILITY 

VISIRILITY 

-----Dawn------ ------Day----- ------Dusk----- -----Dark---- -----Total-----
Speed Of Consist A/I Kld Inj A/I Kld Inj A/I Kld Inj A/I Kld Inj A/I Kld Inj 

RA I L C O N S I S T s T R U C K HIGHWAY U S E R 

Standing ••••••••• 
1-9 •.•••••••••••• 16 707 92 50 4 486 1 97 1,259 1 193 
10-19 •••••••••••• 22 4 579 3 139 41 4 339 10 119 981 13 266 
20-29 •••••••••••• 21 6 547 17 218 39 3 16 310 20 128 917 40 368 
30-39 •••••••••••• 17 3 7 428 73 196 29 4 19 256 36 83 730 116 305 
40-49 •••••••••••• 21 l 8 348 81 171 14 4 4 222 50 75 605 136 258 
50-59 •••••••••••• 11 l 4 153 41 61 9 5 90 18 16 263 61 86 
60-69 •••••••••••• 2 l 46 13 16 42 27 5 90 41 21 
70-79 •••••••••••• 31 10 16 4 2 2 14 2 2 49 14 20 
80-89 •••••••••••• 1 1 
90 and over •••••• 1 l 2 
Unknown •••••••••• 4 2 4 1 2 

Total ••• ,.,, •• HJ 6 29 2,845 239 911 186 14 54 1,760 164 525 4,901 423 1,519 

H I G H W A Y u s E R S T R U C K R A I L C O N S I S T 

Standing, •••••••• 4 l 25 5 2 138 11 82 169 11 88 
1-9 •..... , .•••••• 16 3 266 2 75 22 6 393 16 152 697 18 236 
10-19 •••• , ••• , , • , 11 2 171 5 75 7 1 194 3 105 383 9 183 
20-29 •••••••••••• 6 2 186 5 93 7 5 141 13 79 340 18 179 
30-39 ••• , •••••••• 4 2 102 12 60 7 6 92 10 40 205 22 108 
40-49 •••. ,., ••• ,. 6 3 71 2 43 7 3 53 8 32 137 10 81 
50-59 ............ 2 21 7 12 1 7 l 6 31 8 18 
60-69 •••.•••••••• 3 2 4 7 3 
70-79 •••••••••••• 5 3 1 2 4 7 7 1 
80-89 •••••••••••• 
90 and over •••••• 
Unknown •••••• •••. l 3 l 1 5 l 

Total, •••••••• 50 1 13 853 36 367 53 21 1,025 66 497 1,981 103 898 

G R A N D T O T A L 

Standing.,, •••••• 4 1 25 5 2 138 11 82 169 11 88 
1-9 •••••• ,, ••••• , 32 3 973 2 167 72 10 879 17 249 1,956 19 429 
10-19 •• ••••••• , •• 33 1 6 750 8 214 48 5 533 13 224 1,364 22 449 '-
20-29 •••••••••••• 27 8 733 22 311 46 3 21 451 33 207 1,257 58 547 
30-39 •••••••••••• 21 3 9 530 85 256 36 4 25 348 46 123 935 138 413 
40-49 •••••••••••• 27 l 11 419 83 214 21 4 7 275 58 107 742 146 339 
50-59 •••••••••••• 13 1 4 174 48 73 10 1 5 97 19 22 294 69 104 
60-69 •.•.•••••••• 2 1 49 13 18 46 27 6 97 41 24 
70-79 ••.••••••••• 36 13 17 4 2 2 16 6 2 56 21 21 
80-89 •••••••••••• 1 1 
90 and over •••••• 1 1 2 
Unknown •••••••••• 1 7 1 3 1 9 1 3 

Total. ........ 160 7 42 3,698 275 1,278 239 14 75 2,785 230 1,022 6,882 526 2,417 
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FIGURE 5. ACCIDENTS/INCIDENTS AND CASUALTIES AT RAIL-HIGHWAY CROSSINGS 
INVOLVING MOTOR VEHICLES BY SPEED OF TRAIN 
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TABLE 17 ACCIDENTS/INCIDENTS AT RAIL-HIGHWAY CROSSINGS INVOLVING 
MOTOR VEHICLES BY RAILROAD EQUIPMENT INVOLVED, PART OF 
TRAIN STRUCK, CIRCUMSTANCE, AND VISIBILITY 

C lRCl'1fSTA~O: 

Consist Vehicle --------Part Of Consist Struck--------
Struck Struck Lead ------Quarter-------- ------Visibility 

Tyee Consist Vehicle Consist Unit 1 2 3 4 Unknown Dawn Dal Dusk 

Train (Units Pulling). 4,110 1,448 835 220 138 89 133 33 128 3,043 206 
Train (Units Pushing). 314 170 67 12 21 18 51 1 13 218 17 
Train (Standing) •••••• 139 29 18 29 35 25 3 3 11 2 
Cars (Moving), •• ,, •••• 94 49 45 l 1 128 2 
Cars (Standing) ••••••• 14 11 1 1 1 1 8 
Light Locos (Moving),. 367 135 124 1 9 15 258 12 
Light Locos (Standing) 15 14 1 5 
Other, •••• ,.,, •••••••• 16 11 11 27 

Total,, ••• , ••••••.• 4,901 1,981 l, 136 250 190 145 221 39 160 3,698 239 

Note: The "Lead" unit is the first unit to occupy the crossing. 

TABLE 18 ACCIDENTS/INCIDENTS AND CASUALTIES AT RAIL-HIGHWAY CROSSINGS 
INVOLVING MOTOR VEHICLES BY TRAIN SPEED AND TYPE OF TRAIN 

Dark 

2,181 
236 
123 

13 
5 

217 
10 

2,785 

----Freight---- --Passenger---· -Yard Switching -----Other----- ----··Total-----
Speed Of Consist A/I Kld Inj A/I Kld Inj A/I Kld Inj A/I Kld Inj A/I Kld Inj -
Standing •• , •• ,.,. 102 7 59 2 37 4 21 28 8 169 11 88 
1-9 •••••••••••••• 846 9 205 19 1 658 10 130 1.33 93 1,956 19 429 
10-19 •••••••••••• 945 15 314 30 2 13 203 3 60 186 2 62 1,364 22 449 
20-29 •.•••••••••• 1,094 55 480 35 1 9 35 1 13 93 1 45 1,257 58 547 
30-39.,., •••••••• 859 124 384 31 4 8 10 4 35 10 17 935 138 413 
40-49 •••••••••••• 680 139 312 33 1 15 2 2 27 5 10 742 146 339 
50-59 •••••••••••• 250 63 96 40 5 5 2 1 2 1 2 294 69 104 
60-69 •• ,, •• ,., ••• 61 14 14 34 26 10 1 1 1 97 41 24 
70-79 •• ,, •••••••• 5 3 51 18 21 56 21 21 
80-89 •••••••••••• 1 1 
90 and over •••••• 2 2 
Unknown., •••••••• 4 1 4 3 9 l 3 

Total, •••••••• 4,846 430 1,864 279 57 82 948 19 231 809 20 240 6,882 526 2,417 

Note: "Other" includes mixed trains, work trains, light locomotives, 
single car or cut of cars 
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TABLE 19 ACCIDENTS/INCIDENTS AND CASUALTIES AT RAIL-HIGHWAY CROSSINGS 
INVOLVING MOTOR VEHICLES BY NUMBER OF CARS IN TRAIN AND 
TYPE OF TRAIN 

----Freight---- ---Passenger--- -Yard Switching -----Other---- -----Total-----
Number Of Cars A/I Kld lnj A/I _Kld_ Inj _A/I __ Kld faJ.__A/I __ Kld_ 3j__A/I Kld "!.~1 
1-9 •••••••••••••• 930 54 321 182 45 44 585 14 141 250 4 76 1,947 117 582 
10-19 •••••••••••• 508 41 195 58 10 20 172 1 39 22 2 760 52 256 
20-29 •.•.......•• 307 34 126 3 2 80 1 20 4 1 394 35 149 
30-39 •••••••••••• 288 27 125 1 54 2 9 11 5 354 29 139 
40-49 ••••••• , •• ,. 308 35 129 16 7 4 328 35 136 
50-59 •••••••••••• 325 37 140 12 l 4 3 3 340 38 147 
60-69 •••••••••••• 311 40 139 5 6 4 1 321 40 146 
70-79 •••••••••••• 360 37 125 6 366 37 125 
80-89 ............ 306 28 121 2 4 2 1 311 28 125 
90-99 ....•.••..•• 283 15 118 283 15 118 
100-109 .......... 319 30 115 320 30 115 
110-119 .......... 253 23 72 255 23 74 
120-129 ••••••• , •• 135 11 63 136 11 63 
130-139 ••• •• , • , •• 83 8 28 83 8 28 
140-149 • ••.• , , ••• 42 5 12 1 . l 43 5 13 
150 And over ••••• 72 5 29 1 73 5 29 
Locomotlves only, 16 6 30 2 10 14 4 508 16 152 568 18 172 

Total, ..•••••• 4,846 430 l,!$64 279 57 82 948 19 231 809 :lO 240 6,882 526 2,417 

Note: "Other" includes mixed trains, work trains, light locomotlves, 
single car or cut of cars 
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TABLE 20. ACCIDENTS/INCIDENTS AND CASUALTIES AT RAIL-HIGHWAY 
CROSSINGS INVOLVING MOTOR VEHICLES BY WARNING 
DEVICE CATEGORY AND MOTORIST ACTION 

VISIBILITY 

··---Dawn----- ----Day----- ------Dusk----- ------Dark---- -----Total---
Number Of Cars A/I Kld Inj A/I Kld Inj A/I Kld InJ A/I Kld Inj A/I Kld InJ 

I{ A I L C O N S I S T S T R U C K H I G H W A Y U S E R 
-1-9 ••• , •••••••••• 24 2 2 897 56 242 64 3 8 368 34 115 1,353 95 367 

10-19 •••••••••••• 9 l 6 334 21 98 21 2 s 177 14 58 541 38 167 
20-29 •••••••••••• 4 163 21 51 15 3 98 s 41 280 26 95 
30-39 •••••••••••• 7 2 137 13 60 9 s 103 13 28 256 26 95 
40-49 •••••••••••• s 2 l 135 14 57 6 93 17 36 239 33 94 
50-59 •••••••••••• 6 1 139 13 65 8 l s 95 14 30 248 28 101 
60-69 •••••••••••• 3 2 123 20 47 10 3 3 100 12 29 236 35 81 
70-79 ••••••••••• , 11 3 157 17 46 4 2 1 97 10 16 269 30 66 
80-89 •••••••••••• 8 l 97 12 37 8 6 101 8 27 214 20 71 
90-99 •••••••••••• 11 2 115 6 53 9 7 85 6 25 220 12 87 
100-109 .......... 4 l 113 12 34 8 l l 95 11 29 220 24 65 
110-119 •••••••••• 7 2 100 12 27 6 1 l 80 7 10 193 20 40 
120-129 •••••••••• 2 l 43 s 14 3 6 42 2 15 90 7 36 
130-139 •••••••••• l 34 s 6 3 l 21 2 9 59 7 16 
140-149 .......... 17 l 4 l 14 l s 32 2 9 
150 And over •••• , l l 25 l 9 l 25 3 6 52 4 16 
Locomotives only. 7 4 216 10 61 10 l 2 166 s 46 399 16 113 

Total ......... 110 6 29 2,845 239 911 186 14 54 1,760 164 525 4,901 423 1,519 

H I G H W A Y U S E R S T R U C K R A I L C O N S I S T 

1-9 •••••••••••••• 6 2 352 6 119 18 s 218 16 89 594 22 215 
10-19 ............ s l 103 s 37 9 8 102 9 43 219 14 89 
20-29 •••••••••••• 6 1 35 s 21 6 4 67 4 28 114 9 54 
30-39 •••• , ••••••• l l 39 14 58 3 29 98 3 44 
40-49 •••••••• , ••• 3 32 21 2 52 2 21 89 2 42 
50-59 •••••••••••• 4 l 30 4 19 3 l 55 s 25 92 10 46 
60-69 •••••••••••• 3 26 2 21 1 l 55 3 43 85 s 65 
70-79 •••••••••••• 3 2 24 4 10 l l 69 3 46 97 7 59 
80-89 ••••••••• , •• 2 36 3 24 l 58 s 30 97 8 54 
90-99 ....•.•.•••• l 18 11 l 43 3 20 63 3 31 
100-109 .......... 4 2 25 8 3 68 6 40 100 6 so 
110-119 •••••••••• 2 22 2 15 l 37 l 19 62 3 34 
120-129 •••••••••• 13 4 11 4 29 16 46 4 27 
130-139, ......... 9 l 2 15 10 24 l 12 
140-149 .......... l l 9 3 3 11 3 4 
150 And over ••••• 7 3 14 1 10 21 l 13 
Locomotives only. 9 3 81 30 3 76 2 25 169 2 59 

Total •.••••.•. so l 13 853 36 367 53 21 1,025 66 497 1,981 103 898 

G R A N D TOTAL 

1-9 •••••••••••••• 30 2 4 1,249 62 361 82 3 13 586 50 204 1,947 117 582 
10-19 ............ 14 l 7 437 26 135 30 2 13 279 23 101 760 52 256 
20-29 •••••••••• ,. 10 l 198 26 72 21 7 165 9 69 394 35 149 
30-39 •••••••••••• 8 3 176 13 74 9 s 161 16 57 354 29 139 
40-49 •••••••••••• 8 2 l 167 14 78 8 145 19 57 328 35 136 
50-59 •••••••••••• 10 l 2 169 17 84 11 l 6 150 19 55 340 38 147 
60-69 .....••••••• 6 2 149 22 68 11 3 4 155 15 72 321 40 146 
70-79 •••••••••••• 14 l s 181 21 56 s 2 2 166 13 62 366 37 125 
80-89 •••••••••••• 10 l 133 15 61 9 6 159 13 57 311 28 125 
90-99 •.•••••..••• 12 2 133 6 64 10 7 128 9 45 283 15 118 
100-109 •••••••••• 8 3 138 12 42 11 l l 163 17 69 320 30 115 
110-119 •••••••••• 9 2 122 14 42 7 l l 117 8 29 255 23 74 
120-129 •••••••••• 2 l 56 9 25 7 6 71 2 31 136 11 63 
130-139 •••••••••• l 43 6 8 3 l 36 2 19 83 8 28 
140-149 •••••••••• l 18 1 s 1 23 4 8 43 5 13 
150 And over •• , •• l 1 32 l 12 1 39 4 16 73 5 29 
Locomotives only. 16 7 297 10 91 13 1 3 242 7 71 568 18 172 

Total ......... 160 7 42 3,698 275 1,278 239 14 75 2,785 230 1,022 6,882 526 2,417 
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TABLE 21 ACCIDENTS/INCIDENTS AND CASUALTIES AT RAIL-HIGHWAY CROSSINGS 
INVOLVING MOTOR VEHICLES BY TRACK TYPE AND TRACK CLASS 

TRACK TYPE 

---Main----- ------Yard----- ----Siding---- --Industry---- ----Unknown--- ---Total----
Track Class A/I Kld Inj A/ I __ Kld _ Inj A/I __ Kld _ I'Ll._ A/I Kld __ Inj A/I Kld Inj A/I Kld Inj 
1 ........... 811 10 189 354 2 87 86 2 8 202 2 52 3 2 1,456 16 338 
2 ••••••••••• 1,339 46 515 60 15 19 2 48 3 15 -- 1,466 49 547 
3 ••••••••••• 1,995 183 791 29 9 14 5 19 10 3 2 2,060 184 817 4 ••••••••••• 1,577 236 598 9 2 5 7 12 6 1 --- 1,604 236 613 
5 ••••••••••• 135 26 47 135 26 47 
6 ••••••••••• 4 4 
Unknown ••••• 76 6 27 48 3 19 6 27 6 9 157 15 55 

Total. ••• 5,937 507 2,167 500 6 132 130 2 22 308 11 92 7 4 6,882 526 2,417 
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WARNING DEVICE DATA 11982) 

TABLE 22 ACCIDENTS/INCIDENTS AND CASUALTIES AT RAIL-HIGHWAY CROSSINGS 
INVOLVING MOTOR VEHICLES BY WARNING DEVICE CATEGORY AND 
MOTORIST ACTION 

--Drovt: Around- --Stopped And-
-Or Thru Gate-- -Then Proceeded -Did Not Stop-- -----0 the r----- ----Unknown--- ----Total----War_1!_ing Device _____ A/l __ Kld __ Inj __ A/1_ Kld ___ Inj __ A/1_ Kld __ lnj A/I Kld __ Inj _ A/I __ Kld Inl__A/1 Kld lnJ 

Gates •••••••••••• 453 78 160 16 2 6 117 5 59 366 4 31 19 4 971 89 260 Cantilever flshrs 26 7 310 35 151 99 2 14 4 3 439 37 175 Standard flashers 111 4 26 I, 182 91 529 417 13 56 18 2 1,728 109 613 H1o1y Sig, W W ,Bells 25 3 214 16 102 60 7 11 310 16 112 ~pecial 0evices •• 22 2 124 3 51 32 5 9 1 187 3 59 Cr,~ssbucks •.••••• 140 16 50 2,012 204 914 876 37 177 77 5 26 3,105 262 1,167 Stop signs •••••••• 2 I 31 3 9 16 I 5 3 52 4 15 Other Signs •••••• 12 l 9 7 2 1 20 3 9 ~o Signs Or Signl 3 25 l 4 37 l 5 70 3 7 
Total. ........ 453 78 loO 345 22 96 4,027 359 1,828 1,910 60 296 147 7 37 6,882 526 2,417 

Note: 11 S pecial II a re crossings protected by watchmen or ,1embers of train crew. uHwy Sig"• Highway signdls, W W = Wigwags. 
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TABLE 23 ACCIDENTS/INCIDENTS AT RAIL-HIGHWAY CROSSINGS INVOLVING 
MOTOR VEHICLES BY TYPE AND OPERATIONAL STATUS OF WARNING 
DEVICE, CIRCUMSTANCE, AND VISIBILITY 

-Device Working-- ------------------Highway User------------------
---Struck By Consist---- ----Ran Into Consist-----Warning Device Yes No N/A Dawn Day Dusk Dark Dawn Dal'. Dusk Dark 

Gates • ••••••••••• 938 17 16 18 301 26 409 13 56 7 141 Cantilever flshrs 434 l 4 4 180 8 95 l 81 l 69 Standard flashers 1,681 27 20 24 717 39 389 10 246 16 287 Hwy Sig,W W,Bells 237 7 66 7 119 8 80 51 3 42 Special Devices •• 187 l 48 6 45 3 22 5 57 Crossbucks ••••••• 3,105 53 1,414 89 705 23 384 19 418 Stopsigns •••••••• 52 l 26 4 9 6 2 4 Other Signs •••••• 20 8 l 6 2 3 No Signs Or Signl 70 2 32 5 22 5 4 
Total ....••.•• 3,290 52 3,540 110 2,845 186 1,760 so 853 53 1,025 

Note: If a rail consist is intentionally grounded to prevent activation of 
the warning device, these are reported as "N/ A." 

TABLE 24 ACCIDENTS/INCIDENTS AND CASUALTIES AT RAIL-HIGHWAY CROSSINGS 
INVOLVING MOTOR VEHICLES DURING DUSK AND DARK HOURS BY 
ILLUMINATION OF CROSSING AND CIRCUMSTANCE 

CIRCUMSTANCE 

Struck By Consist Ran Into Consist ----Total-----
------------ .. A/I __ Kld __ Inj _A/I __ Kld __ Inj __ A/I __ Kld ___ Inj _ 

Lighted •••••••••• 1,104 95 336 47'1. 24 176 1,576 119 512 Not Lighted •••••• 2,621 225 793 1,035 53 499 3,656 278 l,292 Not lleported,.,,. 972 85 J'J.7 405 24 192 1,377 109 519 
To!:..tl, •.•.•••• 4, 90 l 423 L, 519 1,981 103 898 6,882 526 2,417 
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TIME, DAY AND WEATHER DATA 11982) 

TABLE 28 ACCIDENTS/INCIDENTS AND CASUALTIES AT RAIL-HIGHWAY CROSSINGS 
INVOLVING MOTOR VEHICLES BY VISIBILITY AND CIRCUMSTANCE 

Visibilty 

Dawn ••••••••••••• 
Day •••••••••••••• 
Dusk ••••••••••••• 
Dark ••••••••••••• 

Total ••••••••• 

r. JRr.IJMSTANCF. 

Struck By Consist Ran Into Consist ----Total-----
A/I Kld Inj A/I Kld Inj A/I Kld Inj 

110 6 29 50 l 13 160 7 42 
2,845 239 911 853 36 367 3,698 275 1,278 

186 14 54 53 21 239 14 75 
1,760 164 525 1,025 66 497 2,785 230 1,022 

4,901 423 1,519 1,981 103 898 6,882 526 2,417 

TABLE 27 ACCIDENTS/INCIDENTS AT RAIL-HIGHWAY CROSSINGS INVOLVING 
MOTOR VEHICLES BY TEMPERATURE, CIRCUMSTANCE, AND VISIBILITY 

CIRCUMSTANCE 

----Struck By Consist--- ---Ran Into Consist----- ----------Total--------
Temperature Dawn Day Dusk Dark Dawn Day Dusk Dark Dawn ~~sk Dark 

Over 100 ••••••••• 2 2 4 
80 To 100 •••••••• 682 18 74 2 185 4 58 2 867 22 132 
60 To 79 ••••••••• 43 941 60 569 10 269 17 298 53 l, 210 77 867 
40 To 59 ••••••••• 33 596 63 583 17 152 8 334 50 748 71 917 
20 To 39 ••••••••• 16 448 32 385 14 162 14 219 30 610 46 604 
0 To 19 ••••••••• 14 145 11 115 4 65 7 90 18 210 18 205 

-20 To -1 •••••••• 3 29 2 26 2 15 3 26 5 44 5 52 
Under -20 •••••••• 1 2 8 l 3 2 5 8 
Not Reported ••••• 

Total ••••••••• 110 2,845 186 1,760 50 853 53 1,0:l.5 160 3,698 239 2,785 

30 



TABLE 25 

L()CATI()N 
AND TYPE OF 

ACCIDENTS/INCIDENTS AT RAIL-HIGHWAY CROSSINGS INVOLVING 
MOTOR VEHICLES BY LOCATION AND TYPE OF WARNING DEVICE, 
CIRCUMSTANCE, AND VISIBILITY 

VIS IR IL ITY 
WARNING DEVICE 

AND -----Dawn------ ------Day----- -----Dusk----- ------Dark---- ----Total-----
CI ~Cll'1STANCE A/I Kld lnj A/I Kld Inj A/I Kld Inj A/I Kld lnj A/I Kld Inj 

RA I L C 0 N s I S T S T R U C K H I G H W A y u s E R 

Automatic, Both Sides ••••••• 49 4 15 1,274 83 362 80 3 16 943 94 284 2,346 184 677 
Automatic, Side Of Approach. 4 34 2 4 l l 27 2 8 66 4 13 
Automatic, Opposite Side •••• 9 4 2 2 11 6 
Automatic, Side Not Reported l l 
Manual, Both Sides •••••••••• 33 5 3 36 3 73 9 
:-tanual, Side Of Approach •••• 7 2 5 4 14 4 
Manual, Opposite Side ••••••• l l l 3 l 
Manual, Side Not Reported ••• 7 l 3 10 l 
Other, Both Sides ••••••••••• 50 2 12 1,343 148 510 85 9 37 671 64 217 2,149 223 776 
Other, Side Of Approach ••••• 4 l 73 5 12 7 36 3 2 120 9 15 
Other, Opµos i te Side •••.•••• 28 8 2 11 3 41 11 
Other, Side Not Reported .•.• 4 l 2 6 l 
No Signs Or Si;;nals ••••••••• 2 32 3 5 22 2 61 3 5 

Total. ••••••••••••••••••• 110 6 29 2,845 239 911 186 14 54 1,760 164 525 4,901 423 1,519 

H I G H W A Y IJ s E R S T R U C K RA I L C O N S I S T 

Automatic, Both Sides ••••••• 22 5 417 17 206 25 8 517 43 232 981 60 451 
Automatic, Side Of Approach. 2 l 16 l 2 2 21 2 9 41 3 12 
Automatic, Opposite Side •••• l l 2 l 
Automatic, Side Not Reported 
~lanual, Both Sides •••••••••• 17 6 4 3 48 3 29 7U 3 38 
r1anual, Side Of Approach •••• 2 2 3 l 5 3 
)1anual, Opposite Side ••••••• l 4 2 5 2 
Manual, Side Not Reported ••• l 3 l 2 l 7 l 
Other, Both Sides ••••••• , ... 23 7 3b9 17 138 18 10 405 17 211 815 35 366 
Other, Side Of Approach ••••• 18 9 2 15 9 35 l 18 
Other, Opposite Side •••••••• 5 2 5 2 10 l 4 
Other, Side Not Reported •••• l 
No Signs Or Signals ••••••••• 5 4 9 2 

Total • .- ••••••••• , •••••••• 50 13 853 36 367 53 21 1,025 66 497 1,981 103 898 

G R A N D TO T A L 

Automatic, Both Sides ••••••• 71 4 20 1,691 IOU 568 105 3 24 1,460 137 516 3,327 2.44 1,128 
Automatic, Side Of Approach. 6 l 50 3 6 3 l 48 4 17 lU7 7 25 
Automatic, Opposite Side, ••. 10 5 3 2 13 7 
Automatic, Side Not Reported l l 
Manual, Both Sides •••••••••. 2 SU 11 3 84 3 32 143 3 47 
Manual, Side Of Approach •••• 9 2 2. 8 5 19 7 
Manual, Opposite Side ••••••. l l l l 5 2 8 3 
Manual, Side Not Reported ••• l 10 l l 5 l 17 2 
Other, Both Sides ••••••••••• 73 3 19 1,712 165 648 103 9 47 l ,07 b dl 428 2,%4 258 1,142 
Other, Side Of Approach ••••• 4 l 91 6 21 9 l 51 3 11 155 10 33 
Other, Opposite Side •••••••• 33 10 2 16 l 5 51 l 15 
Other, Side Not Reported •••• 4 l l 2 7 l 
No Signs Or Signals ••••••••• 2 37 4 5 26 3 70 3 7 

Total •••••••••••••••••••• 160 7 42 3,698 275 1,278 239 l !, 75 2,785 230 1,022 6,882 526 2.,417 

Note: Automatic devices Lnclude gates, flashing lights, and other 
devices which are activated by the approach of a rall consist. 
Manual devices include "Watchmen" and "Flagged by crew". 
"Other" devices include crossbucks, stop signs, etc. 
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TABLE 28 ACCIDENTS/INCIDENTS AND CASUALTIES AT RAIL-HIGHWAY CROSSINGS 
INVOLVING MOTOR VEHICLES BY TIME OF DAY AND CIRCUMSTANCE 

CIRCL~!STANCE 

Struck By Consist Ran Into Consist ---Total-----TIME A/I Kld Inj A/I Kld Inj A/I Kld Inj 
MID TO 12:59 AM •• 164 26 53 115 7 52 279 33 105 1 TO 1:59 AM ••• 130 15 32 121 12 73 251 27 105 2 TO 2: 59 AM ••• 146 19 27 90 7 65 236 26 92 3 TO 3:59 AM ••• 86 4 31 60 3 36 146 7 67 4 TO 4:59 AM ••• 50 3 7 31 2 16 81 5 23 5 TO 5:59 AM ••• 75 7 21 57 2 20 132 9 41 6 TO 6:59 AM ••• 145 12 42 47 1 15 192 13 57 7 TO 7:59 AM ••• 177 12 42 64 28 241 12 70 8 TO 8:59 AM ••• 214 10 54 63 21 277 10 75 9 TO 9:59 AM ••• 219 22 74 69 22 288 22 96 10 TO 10:59 AM. 279 19 105 82 4 26 361 23 131 11 TO 11: 59 AM. 265 22 78 102 4 51 367 26 129 NOON TO 12:59 PM. 270 17 102 87 2 37 357 19 139 1 TO 1: 59 PM ••• 279 23 82 74 3 28 ,.353 26 110 2 TO 2:59 PM ••• 264 22 73 76 5 49 340 27 122 3 TO 3: 59 PM ••• 280 31 94 72 5 26 352 36 120 4 TO 4: 59 PM ••• 294 27 110 97 6 36 391 33 146 5 TO 5:59 PM ••• 289 28 100 78 3 29 367 31 129 6 TO 6:59 PM ••• 238 17 65 106 3 52 344 20 117 7 TO 7:59 PM ••• 243 25 79 99 5 49 342 30 128 8 TO 8 :59 PM ••• 215 16 62 77 11 30 292 27 92 9 TO 9:59 PM ••• 219 7 63 92 5 45 311 12 108 10 TO 10:59 PM. 187 19 62 112 6 36 299 25 98 

11 TO 11 :59 PM. 173 20 61 110 7 56 283 27 117 
Total ••••••••• 4,901 423 1,519 1,981 103 898 6,882 526 2,417 

TABLE 29. ACCIDENTS/INCIDENTS AND CASUALTIES AT RAIL-HIGHWAY CROSSINGS 
INVOLVING MOTOR VEHICLES BY MONTH AND CIRCUMSTANCE 

CIRCUMSTANCE 

Struck By Consist Ran Into Consist -----Total----
Month A/I Kld Inj A/I Kld Inj A/I Kld Inj 

January •••••.•••. 604 40 204 282 12 127 886 52 331 
February ••••••••• 535 41 165 219 8 100 754 49 265 
March •••••••••••• 438 47 166 191 11 92 629 58 258 
April •••••••••••• 404 37 112 145 8 73 549 45 185 
May • ••••••••••••• 322 20 103 113 7 59 435 27 162 
June ••••••••••••• 354 22 103 125 8 52 479 30 155 
July ••••••••••••• 354 34 122 138 10 82 492 44 204 
August ••••••••••• 363 29 108 137 9 63 500 38 171 
September •••••••• 308 40 96 117 7 45 425 47 141 
October •••••••••• 400 25 115 160 7 60 560 32 175 
November ••••••••• 409 46 123 159 5 63 568 51 186 
December ••••••••• 410 42 102 195 11 82 605 53 184 

Total ••••••••• 4,901 423 1,519 1,981 103 898 6,882 526 2,417 
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TABLE 30. ACCIDENTS/INCIDENTS AT RAIL-HIGHWAY CROSSINGS INVOLVING 
MOTOR VEHICLES BY WEATHER CONDITIONS, CIRCUMSTANCE, AND 
VISIBILITY 

Weather 

Clear •••••••••••• 
Cloudy ••••••••••• 
Rain ••..•• , •••••• 
Fog •••••••••••••• 
Sleet •••••••••••• 
Snow ••••••••••••• 
Not Reported ••••• 

Total ••••••••• 

FIGURE 7. 

51<-IOK 

1-2 

C IRCmlSTANC E 

---Struck By Consist--- ----Ran Into Consist---- ----------Total 
Dawn Day Dusk Dark Dawn Day Dusk Dark Dawn Dal Dusk 

60 1,912 99 1,012 31 526 26 590 91 2,438 125 
26 632 46 460 8 187 13 233 34 819 59 
7 193 30 170 3 88 7 106 10 281 37 

11 23 3 39 4 14 54 15 37 3 
6 2 2 6 1 2 12 3 

6 77 6 75 4 31 6 39 10 108 12 
2 2 1 1 3 

110 2,845 186 1,760 50 853 53 1,025 160 3,698 239 

I 

ACCIDENTS/INCIDENTS BY NUMBER OF TRAINS PER DAY 
AND ANNUAL AVERAGE DAILY TRAFFIC (AADT) 

177 
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MOTORIST ACTION DATA (1982) 

TABLE 31. ACCIDENTS/INCIDENTS AT RAIL-HIGHWAY CROSSINGS INVOLVING 
MOTOR VEHICLES BY OBSTRUCTION OF MOTORISTS' VIEW, 
CIRCUMSTANCE, AND VISIBILITY 

CIRCUMSTANCE 

---Struck By Consist---- ----Ran Into Consist----- ----------Total---------
Type Obstruction Dawn Day Dusk Dark Dawn Day _ Dusk_ Dark . Dawn __ Da:( _ Dusk_ Dark 

Permanent structure ••• 2 113 6 49 3 27 3 16 5 140 9 65 Standing RR Equipment. 27 1 6 2 3 7 1 29 4 13 Passing Train ••••••••• 9 2 6 1 3 10 2 9 Topography •••••••••••• 25 l 8 10 1 5 35 2 13 Vegetation •••••••••••• 82 3 23 29 1 6 2 111 4 29 Highway Vehicle ••••••• 8 l 3 1 4 8 2 7 Other ••••••••••••••••• 4 26 2 6 16 1 12 4 42 3 18 Not Obs eructed •••••••• 103 2,554 170 1,658 45 768 42 972 148 3,322 212 2,630 Unknown ••••••••••••••• 1 1 1 l l 1 
Total •••••••••••••• 110 2,845 186 1,760 50 853 53 1,025 160 3,698 239 2,785 

TABLE 32. ACCIDENTS/INCIDENTS AT RAIL-HIGHWAY CROSSINGS INVOLVING 
MOTOR VEHICLES BY MOTORIST ACTION AND TYPE OF VEHICLE 

MOTORIST ACTION 

Struck By Second Train Passed Standing Vehicle 
Type Of Vehicle Yes No Unknown Yes No Unknown 

Automobile ••••••• 76 4,609 69 181 4,146 427 
Truck •••••••••••• 25 1,456 23 47 1,343 114 
Truck-trailer •••• 7 528 4 17 487 35 
Bus •••••• •••••••• 9 1 9 1 
School bus ••••••• 9 9 
Motorcycle ••••••• 63 3 2 50 14 

Total ••••••••• 108 6,674 100 247 6,044 591 
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3. RAIL-HIGHWAY CROSSING ACCIDENT RATES (1982) 
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4. RAIL-HIGHWAY CROSSING INVENTORY (1982) 

PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS 

TABLE 33. TOTAL PUBLIC AND PRIVATE CROSSINGS BY STATE AND TYPE 
Public Public Grade 

At Separation 
State Grade RR Under RR Over Private Pedestrian Total ------------------------------------------------ ------------------------·------------
Alabama 4,754 502 191 :2,495 34 7,976 Alaska 224 9 1 74 308 Arizona 1,001 81 79 857 7 2,025 Arkansas 3,883 181 136 L ,852 17 6,069 California 8,973 934 561 5,634 253 16,355 Colorado 2,389 195 110 1,599 12 4,305 Connecticut 509 334 261 466 53 1,623 Delaware 256 43 56 170 4 529 District of Columbia 56 30 38 15 13 152 Florida 5,578 232 58 2,284 75 8,227 Georgia 6,902 577 257 3,128 39 10 .903 Hawaii 6 6 Idaho 2.097 94 65 :t.835 7 4,098 
Illinois 12,741 1.010 1,991 7.515 427 23.684 Indiana 9,947 545 652 i1, 1001 122 15,366 Iowa 8,027 593 435 5.527 62 14,644 Kansas 9,421 357 231 (1 .865 35 14 • 909 Kentucky 3,665 471 482 3.822 114 8,554 Louisiana 4,803 217 129 4,064 46 9,259 Maine 1,039 125 80 l • 102 14 2,360 Maryland 990 330 217 872 28 2,437 Massachusetts 1,210 809 448 597 103 3 .167 Michigan 8 • 194 358 427 3.689 112 12.780 Minnesota 6.724 518 416 4.244 82 11.984 Mississippi 3.589 236 116 2.no 21 6.732 Missouri 6.246 717 450 4.686 99 12.198 Montana 2.on 149 104 3,138 23 5.491 Nebraska 5.346 244 165 3 .972 26 9,753 

Nevada 357 51 37 302 2 749 New Hampshire 660 159 66 522 23 1,430 New Jersey 2,211 555 747 780 130 4.423 New Mexico 827 67 80 606 4 1.584 New York 4,374 1 .438 1,186 4.013 305 11.316 North Carolina 5.488 524 301 4.316 76 10,705 North Dakota 5.585 83 92 2,741 37 8.538 Ohio 9.885 1,252 1,211 5.941 111 18,400 Oklahoma 5 .411 268 220 2.205 20 8.124 Oregon 2.875 286 177 3.358 101 6.797 Pennsylvania 6,599 1.684 2.015 4,218 344 14,860 Rhode Island 141 101 43 81 4 370 South Carolina 4.'.3·85 406 131 i.853 17 6. 792 South Dakota 2.645 103 58 1.675 7 4,488 
Tennessee 4,173 517 503 2,418 37 7,648 Texas 14.631 801 801 7.452 51 23,736 
Utah 1,370 123 53 905 6 2,457 Vermont 595 76 86 791 51 1,599 Virginia 2.798 645 482 3.780 69 7,774 Washington 4. 168 410 373 4,338 116 9,405 West Virginia 2.429 291 379 2,943 111 6,153 Wisconsin 6,611 469 377 4,155 176 11,788 Wyoming 621 93 54 1,029 9 1,806 Puerto Rico 55 2 57 

Total ••••• 209,541 20,293 17.628 135,796 3,635 386.893 
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TABLE 34. TOTAL PUBLIC AND PRIVATE CROSSINGS BY CLASS I RAILROAD AND TYPE 

Public Public Grade 
At Separation 

Railroad Grade RR Under RR Over Private Pedestrian Total 
--------- --------------------
CLASS I RAILROAD 

Amtrak 214 521 489 126 73 1,423 
Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe 11,492 662 644 6,939 85 19,822 
Baltimore and Ohio Railroad 5,148 818 699 3,544 126 10,335 
Bessemer and Lake Erie Railroad 145 32 49 96 2 324 
Boston and Maine Corporation 1, I 36 483 2.37 589 56 2,501 
Burlington Northern 24,774 1,504 1,265 18,053 343 45,939 
Chesapeake and Ohio Railway 4,521 378 456 4,188 148 9,691 
Chicago and Northwestern 9,564 641 8(16 6,051 206 17,268 
Chi., Milw., St. Paul & Pacific 6,608 574 502 4,593 116 12,393 
Chicago, Rock Island & Pacific 4,375 343 280 2,731 24 7,753 
Clinchfield Railroad 145 54 67 232 4 502 
Colorado and Southern Railway 443 42 21 308 3 817 
Consolidated Rail Corporation 17,415 3,437 3,590 8,916 444 33,802 
*The Estates 5,063 386 304 3,060 58 8,871 
Delaware and Hudson Railroad 504 102 110 745 28 1,489 
Denver and Rio Grande Western 1,120 128 69 609 4 1,930 
Detroit, Toledo And Ironton 470 22 43 453 5 993 
Duluth, Missabe And Iron Range 222 27 34 159 8 450 
Elgin, Joliet and Eastern 250 32 28 102 / 412 
Florida East Coast: Railway 792 33 2 113 10 950 
Fort Worth and Denver Railway 925 38 17 426 1,406 
Grand Trunk Western 1,662 109 154 722 27 2,674 
Illinois Central Gulf Rail road 9,754 828 759 6,638 195 18, l 74 
Kansas City Southern Railway 1,016 92 75 476 6 1,665 
Long Island Railroad 310 294 105 82 88 879 
Louisiana & Arkansas Railway 725 60 33 561 5 1,384 
Louisville And Nashville 7,803 772 571 4,856 197 14,199. 
Missouri-Kansas-Texas Railroad 2,110 157 136 1,139 7 3,549 
Missouri Pacific Rail road 12,383 679 514 7,974 114 21,664 
Norfolk and Western Railway 8,124 794 1,069 6,252 117 16,356 
Pittsburg and Lake Erie Railroad 112 46 27 107 18 310 
St. Louis Southwestern Railway 2,321 122 93 993 2 3,531 
Seaboard Coast Line Railroad 11,593 857 292 5,442 129 18,313 
Soo Line 4,364 146 159 2,743 45 7,457 
Southern Pacific Trans. Company 11,463 998 652 7,963 257 21,333 
Southern Railway 13,050 1,346 769 .S,082 73 23,320 
Union Pacific Railroad 7,670 577 271 5,153 57 14,728 
Western Maryland Railway 489 76 66 497 11 1,139 
Western Pacific 621 81 57 374 11 1,144 

RECAPITULATION 

TOTAL CLASS I 190,896 18,291 15,514 123,087 3,102 350.,890 
TOTAL CLASS II & Ill 18,645 2,002 2,114 12,709 533 36,003 

TOTAL 209,541 20,293 17,628 135,796 3,635 386,893 

* NOTE: "The Estates" are crossings on predecessor lines that were 
not merged into Conrail. 
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TABLE 36. TOTAL CROSSINGS BY STATE AND LOCATION: URBAN OR RURAL 

State 

Alabama •••••••••• 
Alaska •••••.••.•. 
Arizona •••••.••.• 
Arkansas ....••••. 
California ••••••• 
Colorado ••••••••• 
Connecticut •••••• 
Delaware .••••••.• 
Dist of Columbia. 
Florida •.•••••.•. 
Georgia •••••••••• 
Hawaii ••••.•• .•.• 
Idaho •••..••••... 
Illinois ••••••••• 
Indiana,., ••..... 
Iowa •.•...•..••.• 
Kansas ••••••••••• 
Kentucky ...••••.• 
Louisiana •••••••• 
Maine ............ . 
Maryland ••••••••• 
Massachusetts •••• 
Michigan ••••••••• 
Minnesota •••••••• 
Mississippi •••••• 
Missouri •••.•.••. 
Montana ••..••.••• 
Nebraska ••••••••• 
Nevada ••••••••••• 
New Hampshire •••• 
New Jersey ••••••• 
New Mexico ••.•••• 
New York •..•••••• 
North Carolina ••• 
North Dakota ••••• 
Ohio •••••..•.•.•• 
Oklahoma ••••••••• 
Oregon ••••••••••• 
Pennsylvania ••••• 
Rhode Island ••••• 
South Carolina.,. 
South Dakota ••••• 
Tennessee •••••••• 
Texas •••••••••••• 
Utah •••• ,. •••••••• 
Vermont •••••••••• 
Virginia ••••••••• 
Washington ••••••• 
West, Virginia .... 
Wisconsin •••••••• 
Wyoming •••••••••• 
Puerto Rico •••••• 
Unknown •••••••••• 

TOTAL ••••••••• 

Urban 

2,069 
41 

519 
1,510 
6,502 

844 
398 
80 
56 

2,542 
2,473 

367 
4,269 
4,055 
2,073 
1,734 
1,037 
2,076 

273 
442 
857 

3,180 
1,746 
1,144 
1,921 

366 
781 

92 
290 

1,519 
24b 

1,948 
2,124 

333 
3,771 

288 
1,264 
3,309 

131 
1,692 

343 
1,717 
7,708 

105 
201 

1,349 
1,982 

510 
2,544 

57 
8 

77,486 

LOCATION 

Rural 

2,685 
183 
482 

2,373 
2,471 
1,545 

111 
176 

3,036 
4,429 

6 
1,730 
8,472 
5,892 
5,954 
7,687 
2,628 
2,727 

766 
548 
353 

5,014 
4,978 
2,445 
4,325 
1,711 
4,565 

265 
370 
692 
581 

2,426 
3,364 
5,252 
6,114 
5,123 
1,611 
3,290 

10 
2,693 
2,302 
2,456 
6,923 

665 
394 

1,449 
2,186 
1,919 
4,067 

564 
47 

132,055 

Total 

4,754 
224 

1,001 
3,883 
8,973 
2,339 

509 
256 
56 

5,5:,8 
6,902 

6 
2,097 

12,741 
9,947 
8,027 
9,421 
3,665 
4,803 
1,039 

990 
1,210 
8,194 
6,724 
3,589 
6,246 
2,077 
5,346 

357 
660 

2,211 
827 

4 ,37,!+ 
5,488 
5,585 
9,885 
5,411 
2,875 
6,599 

141 
4,385 
2,645 
4,173 

14,631 
1,370 

595 
2,798 
4,168 
2,429 
6,611 

621 
55 

209,541 

NOTE: The classification of a crossing as urban or rural is now based 
on the functional classification code. In previous publications 
it was based on the highway system code. 
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TRACK DATA (1982) 

TABLE 36. TOTAl. CROSSINGS BY NUMBER OF MAIN AND OTHER TRACKS 

Other Number of main tracks 
Tracks 0 3 4 >5 Total 

0 78 • 122,997 10,142 3:'.3 87 3 133,638 
1 23,579 25,927 2,876 ~15 22 I 52,500 
2 5,428 8,919 1,289 13 12 2 15,693 
3 1,650 2,680 431 ,5 7 4,793 
4 467 916 205 12 8 1,608 
5 17 5 359 112 8 3 658 
)5 179 358 105 2 5 2 651 
Total 31,556 162,156 15,160 5(8 144 13 4 209,541 

* Crossings f•:>r wb~~·h data was not repo:;~ed in the inventort• 
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TABLE :f'/. TOTAL CROSSINGS BY NUMBER OF TRACKS AND WARNING DEVICE CATEGORY 

NUMBER OF TRACKS 
Warning device 

2 3 4 5 >5 Total Gates ••••••••••••••••••••••• 6,624 6,945 2,885 1,154 408 413 18,429 Flashing lights ••••••••••••• 22,241 7,462 2,907 1,045 389 352 34,396 
Hwy. signals, wigwags, bells 1,637 648 277 101 46 22 2,731 Special warning devices ..... 5,212 1,324 464 17 6 66 77 7,319 Crossbucks •••••••••••••••••• 99,274 22,526 6,502 1,905 607 524 131,338 Stop signs •••••••••••••••••• 1,014 253 85 27 9 10 1,398 Other signs ................. 677 166 35 21 10 7 916 No signs or signals ••••••••• 9,897 2,173 613 189 60 82 13,014 Total. ••••••••••••••••••• 146,576 41,497 13,768 4,618 1,595 1,487 209,541 

TABLE 38. TOTAL CROSSINGS BY NUMBER OF TRACKS AfllD TRAFFIC LANES 

Traffic Numbl!r of tracks Lanes 2 3 4 5 >5 Total 
l 28,452 5,627 1,140 302 87 97 35,705 2 110,180 33,005 11,522 3,896 1,354 1,241 161,198 3 722 304 113 43 12 13 1,207 4 6,372 2,324 911 345 135 126 10,213 

4 1 471 5 324 93 32 17 
526 144 50 15 3 9 747 >5 

1,487 209,541 Total 146,576 41,497 13,768 4,618 1,595 
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TABLE 39. TOTAL CROSSINGS BY NUMBER OF TRACKS AND STATE 

NUHRF.R OF TRACKS 

State 2 3 4 5 >5 Total 

Alabama •••••••••• 3,466 819 312 86 36 35 4,754 
Alaska ••••••••••• 181 34 6 l 1 l 224 
Arizona •••••••••• 715 184 67 23 7 5 1,001 
Arkansas ......... 2,698 803 255 75 32 20 3,883 
California •.••••• 6,244 1,690 625 213 104 97 8,973 
Colorado ••••••••• 1,643 473 158 51 31 33 2,389 
Connecticut •••••• 382 91 24 8 4 509 
Delaware ••••••••• 210 31 10 3 2 256 
Dist of Columbia. 36 14 6 56 
Florida •••••••••• 3,735 l, 219 388 120 44 72 5,578 
Georgia ••••.••••• 5,103 1,211 366 142 39 41 6,902 
Hawaii ...•.••..•• 6 6 
Idaho •••••••••••• 1,475 376 138 60 22 26 2,097 
Illinois ......... 7,746 3,369 1,042 361 115 108 12,741 
Indiana •••..••••• 6,571 2,395 619 234 80 48 9,947 
Iowa •••••.•.....• 5,533 l ,503 621 218 80 72 8,027 
Kansas ••••••••••• 6,902 1,508 649 222 74 66 9,421 
Kentucky •••.•••.• 2,476 853 226 72 17 21 3,665 
Louisiana ........ 3,469 897 278 91 32 36 4,803 
Maine .......••... 80U 17 5 45 14 3 2 1,039 
Maryland ......... 690 203 60 25 3 9 990 
Massachusetts •••. 949 195 42 15 5 4 1,210 
Michigan ......... 5,837 1,614 462 166 59 56 8,194 
Minnesota ...••.•• 4,764 1,246 472 140 47 55 6,724 
Mississippi .••••• 2,418 756 248 103 33 31 3,589 
Missouri .....•... 4,192 1,259 535 154 50 56 6,246 
Montana •.......•• 1,495 366 149 33 14 20 2,077 
lebraska ••••••••• 3,771 995 386 108 36 5~ 5,346 
Nevada ••••••••••• 233 86 23 7 3 357 
New Hampshire •••• 557 86 11 3 2 l 660 
New Jersey ••••••• 1,580 461 128 22 12 8 2,211 
New Mexico ...•••• 581 164 52 19 4 7 827 
New York ..•.••••• 3,150 893 226 68 17 20 4,374 
North Carolina ... 3,997 993 315 117 35 31 5,488 
North Dakota ••••• 4,553 719 242 49 18 4 5,585 
Ohio ••••••••••••• 5,765 2,749 852 338 109 72 9,885 
Oklahoma .•••••••• 4 ,C48 775 364 132 45 47 5,411 
Oregon ••••••••••• 2,(•98 500 200 54 14 9 2,875 
Pennsylvania ••••• 4,414 1,516 422 159 44 44 6,599 
Khode Island ••••• 88 43 8 2 14! 
South Carolina ••• 3,311 7 59 223 52 26 14 4,385 
South Dakota ••••• 2,112 344 122 42 15 10 2,645 
Tennessee ...•.... 2,f,60 890 273 86 30 34 4,173 
Texas •.••........ 10,477 2,696 910 326 112 110 14,631 
Utah ............. S73 261 85 21 20 10 1,370 
Vermont .......... 478 84 23 4 l 5 595 
Virginia ......... 1,861 633 199 7U 22 13 2,798 
Washington ••••••• 2,911 771 306 119 31 30 4,168 
West Virginia •••• l,i35 494 155 29 6 10 2,429 
Wisconsin .•.•.••. 4 ,t-12 1,183 390 139 51 36 6,611 
Wyoming .......... 422 116 50 22 8 3 621 
Puerto Rico •••••• 53 2 55 
Unknown .......... 

TOTAL • ., ...... 146,576 41,497 13,768 4,618 1,595 1,487 209,541 
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HIGHWAY SYSTEM DATA 11982) 

TABLE 40. TOTAL CROSSINGS BY TYPE OF HIGHWAY SYSTEM AND STATE 

State 01 02 03 04 08 Total 

Alabama •••••••••• 457 13 441 3,843 4,754 Alaska ••••••••••• 25 7 45 147 224 Arizona •••••••••• 12 36 190 71 692 1,001 Arkansas ••••••••• 1 159 253 190 3,280 3,883 California ••••••• 1,138 826 722 6,287 8,973 Colorado ••••••••• 108 439 108 1,734 2,389 Connecticut •••••• 31 177 21 280 509 Delaware ••••••••• 35 11 115 95 256 Dist of Columbia. 4 1 3 48 56 Florida, ••••••••• 166 76 799 4,498 5,539 Georgia •••••••••• 3 415 154 826 5,504 6,902 Hawaii ••••••••••• 6 6 Idaho •••••••••••• 64 65 160 1,807 2,097 Illinois ••••••••• 752 1,412 993 9,584 12,741 Indiana •••••••••• 395 420 1,849 7,283 9,947 Iowa ••••••••••••• 5 465 792 777 5,988 8,027 Kansas ••••••••••• 382 490 1,222 7,327 9,421 Kentucky ••••••••• .118 317 329 2,900 3,665 
Louisiana •••••••• 175 36 466 4,126 4,803 
Maine •••••••••••• 102 23 98 816 1,039 Maryland., ••••••• 61 207 90 632 990 Massachusetts •••• 119 319 121 651 1,,210 Michigan ••••••••• 2 386 876 1,283 5,647 8,194 Minnesota •••••••• 252 117 1,083 5,271 6,724 Mississippi •••••• 167 208 565 2,648 3,589 Missouri ••••••••• 140 293 760 5,053 6,246 Montana •••••••••• 5 93 60 178 1,741 2,077 Nebraska ••••••••• 276 295 596 4,179 5,346 Nevada ••••••••••• 19 11 31 296 357 New Hampshire •••• 73 126 39 420 658 New Jersey ••••••• 72 214 197 l, 728 2,211 New Mexico ••••••• 24 60 57 686 827 
New York ••••••••• 271 1 801 3,301 4,374 North Carolina ••• 125 215 421 4,727 5,488 
North Dakota ••••• 194 99 700 4,591 5,585 Ohio ••••••••••••• 439 130 1,975 7,339 9,883 
Oklahoma ••••••••• 174 320 447 4,470 5,411 Oregon ••••••••••• 161 321 296 2,097 2,875 Pennsylvania ••••• 456 447 5~8 5,148 6,599 Rhode Island ••••• 7 29 24 81 141 South Carolina ••• 272 97 1,418 2,597 4,385 South Dakota ••••• 125 119 309 2,092 2,645 Tennessee •••••••• 179 11 377 3,606 4,173 
Texas •••••••••••• 87 394 1,315 991 11,844 14,631 
Utah ••••••••••••• 1 26 1 164 1,178 1,370 Vermont •••••••••• --- 59 5 70 461 595 
Virginia ••••••••• 112 365 449 1,872 2,798 
Washington ••••••• 87 234 623 3,224 4,168 West Virginia •••• 144 46 428 1,811 2,429 
Wisconsin •••••••• 431 918 495 4,767 6,611 
Wyoming •••••••••• 33 17 59 512 621 
Puerto Rico •••••• 14 3 38 55 
Unknown •••••••••• 

TOTAL ••••••••• 122 10,412 13,178 24,833 160,953 209,498 

HIGHWAY SYSTEM COOES 
COOE SYSTEM COOE SYSTEM 

01 INTERSTATE 02 FEDERAL-A IO PRIMARY 03 FEDERAL-AID URBAN .04 FEDERAL-AID SECONDARY 08 NON-FEDERAL-AID 

SEE APENDIX A f'OR EXPLANATION Of' REV IS ION IN CODES. 
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TABLE 41. TOTAL CROSSINGS BY HIGHWAY SYSTEM GROUP AND STATE 

HIGHWAY SYSTEM GROUP 

State On-State Off-State Total 

Alabama •.•••••••• 326 4,428 4,754 
Alaska •••.•.•...• 99 125 224 
Arizona •••••••••• 64 937 1,001 
Ark.ansas ••••••••• 606 3,277 3,883 
California ••••••• 388 8,585 8,973 
Colorado ••••••••• 278 2,111 2,389 
Connecticut •••••• 89 420 509 
Delaware ••.•••••• 248 8 256 
Dist of Columbia. 55 1 56 
Florida ..••.••... 1,057 4,521 5,578 
Georgia •.••..•••• 794 6,108 6,902 
Hawaii •..••••. .•• 6 6 
Idaho ....... ..... 149 1,948 2,097 
111.Lnois ••••••••• 1,550 11,191 12,741 
Ind:lana ••• •.••••• 939 9,008 9,947 
Iowa ••••.••••.•.• 454 7,573 8,027 
Kansas ••••••••••• 525 8,896 9,421 
Kentucky ••••••••• 1,030 2,635 3,665 
Louisiana •••••••• 1,027 3,776 4 ,W03 
Maine •••.••••••.• 210 829 1,039 
Maryland ••.•••••• 162 828 990 
Massachusetts •••• 45 1,165 1,210 
Michigan ••••••••• 502 7,692 8,194 
Minnesota ••.••••• 383 6,341 6,724 
Mississippi •••••• 343 3,246 3,589 
Missouri •••.••••• 896 5,350 6,246 
Montana •••••••••• 327 1,750 2,077 
Nebraska •••.••••. 420 4,926 5,346 
Nevada ••••••••••• 66 291 357 
New Hampshire •••• 192 468 660 
New Jersey ••••••• 207 2,004 2,211 
New Mexico ••••••• 179 648 827 
New York ••••••••• 457 3,917 4,374 
North Carolina ••• 3,556 1,932 5,488 
North Dakota ••••• 276 5,309 5,585 
Ohio ••••••••••••• 1,324 8,561 9,885 
Oklahoma .•••••••• 408 5,003 5,411 
Oregon ••••••••••• 185 2,690 2,875 
Pennsylvania ••••• 2,282 4,317 6,599 
Rhode Island ••••• 31 110 141 
Sout:h Carolina ••• 2,903 1,482 4,385 
Sout:h Dakota ••••• 190 2,455 2,645 
Tennessee •••••••• 276 3,897 4,173 
Texa.s • ••••••••••• 2,631 12,000 14,631 
Utah ••••••••••••• 146 1,224 1,370 
Vermont ••.••••••• 143 452 595 
Virginia ••••••••• 1,718 1,080 2,798 
Washington ••••••• 239 3,929 4,168 
west Virginia •••• 1,474 955 2,429 
Wisconsin •••••••• 572 6,039 6,611 
Wyom.ing • ••••••••• 99 522 621 
Puerto Rico •••••• 38 17 55 
Uilknown • ••••••••• 

TOTAL ••••••••• 32,558 176,983 209,541 
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TABLE 42. TOTAL CROSSINGS BY FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION OF ROAD AT 
RAIL•HIGHWAY CROSSING 

Rural Crossings Urban Crossings 
Interstate ............... 17 Interstate •••••••••••••• 96 Other principal arterial 1,597 Other freeway/expressway 542 Minor arterial ••••.•.••• 4,782 Other principal arterial 7,600 Major collector ••••••••• 13,918 Minor arterial •••••••••• 12,939 Minor collector ••••••••• 13,765 Collector •.••••••••••••• 11,395 Local • ••••••••••....... , 97,925 Local • .....••...••..•••. 44,914 Total •.••..••.......• 132,004 Total ••.••••••••••••• 77,486 
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TABLE 43. TOTAL CROSSINGS BY NUMBER OF TRAFFIC LANES AND STATE 

NUMBER OF LANES (BOTH DIRECTIONS) 
State 2 3 4 5 )5 Total 

Alabama •••••••••• 977 3,508 25 224 9 11 4,754 
Alaska, •••••••••• 29 186 1 7 1 224 
Arizona •••••••••• 20 848 12 89 19 13 1,001 
Arkansas ••••••••• 1,006 2,806 13 57 1 3,883 
California ••••••• 479 6,309 176 1,621 164 224 8,973 
Colorado ••••••••• 176 2,042 18 144 5 4 2,389 
Connecticut •••••• 31 447 7 22 2 509 
Delaware ••••••••• 2 231 4 18 1 256 
Dist of Columbia. 2 48 1 3 2 56 
Florida •••••••••• 319 4,578 69 455 39 118 5,578 
Georgia •••••••••• 1,399 5,255 29 211 1 7 6,902 
Hawaii ••••••••••• 6 6 
Idaho ............ 593 1,415 10 74 2 3 2,097 
Illinois ••••••••• 2,741 9,216 53 7UO 11 20 12,741 
Indiana •••••••••• 2,019 7,448 49 414 6 11 9,947 
Iowa ••••••••••••• 2,017 5,774 22 203 3 8 8,027 
Kansas ••••••••••• 2,331 6,781 8 298 3 9,421 
Kentucky ••••••••• I, 149 2,442 7 66 I 3,665 
Louisiana •••••••• 684 3,871 14 210 8 16 4,803 
Maine •••••••••••• 63 958 4 14 1,039 
Maryland ••••••••• 139 774 8 62 3 4 990 
Massac~usetts •••• 45 1,099 8 57 I 1,210 
Michigan ••••••••• 631 6,802 60 624 31 46 8,194 
Minnesota •••••••• 1,182 5,248 17 273 3 1 6,724 
Mississippi •••••• 489 2,977 8 108 2 5 3,589 
Missouri ••••••••• 1,673 4,414 11 139 4 5 6,246 
Montana •••••••••• 292 1,755 4 25 I 2,077 
Nebraska, •••••••• 1,273 3,968 4 96 2 I 3 5,346 
Nevada ........... 132 198 l 25 l 357 
New Hampshire •••• 40 588 4 25 2 1 660 
New Jersey ....... I 32 1,913 11 147 2 6 2,211 
New Mexico ••••••• 27 3 511 1 36 3 3 827 
New York ......... 425 3,780 23 136 4 6 4,374 
North Carolina ... 348 4,882 37 201 11 9 5,488 
North Dakota ••••• 1,298 4,25U l 36 5,585 
Ohio,, ...... , •• ,. 1,456 8,0UO 72 330 14 13 9,885 
Oklahoma ••••••••• 940 4,181 7 27 5 6 2 5,411 
Oregon ••••••••••• 342 2,385 46 95 4 3 2,875 
Pennsylvania ••••• 1,034 5,216 120 199 2 28 6,599 
Khode Island, •••• 6 114 21 141 
South Carolina, •• 737 3,429 15 185 7 12 4,385 
South Dakota, •••• 836 1,746 3 56 1 3 2,645 
Tennessee •••••••• 771.J 3,158 21 204 14 6 4,173 
Texas •••••••••••• 2,598 10,645 72 1,181 41 94 14,631 
Utah ............. 256 1,018 85 10 l,37U 
v~rmont •••••••••• 135 448 4 8 595 
Virginia ••••••••• 42 2,600 25 111 10 10 2,798 
Washington ••••••• 400 3,305 75 346 28 14 4,168 
West Virginia •••• l,229 1,179 9 11 1 2,429 
Wisconsin •••••••• 364 5,953 16 258 I 19 6,611 
Wyoming, ......... 149 440 2 :l8 2 621 
Puerto Rico •••••• 2 53 55 
Unknown •••••••••• 

TOTAL. •••••••• 35,705 161,198 1,207 10,213 471 747 209,541 
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TABLE 44. TOTAL CROSSINGS BY NUMBER OF TRAFFIC LANES AND WARNING 
DEVICE CATEGORY 

NUMBER OF LANES (BOTH DIRECTIONS) 
Warning device 2 3 4 5 >5 Total 
Gates •••••••••• ••• •••••••••• 343 14,678 276 2,677 191 264 18,429 Flashing lights ............. 810 28,900 373 3,869 179 265 34,396 Hwy. signals, wigwags, bells 289 2,098 34 239 27 44 2,731 Special warning devices ••••• 504 5,985 124 646 lb 44 7,319 Cross bucks •••••••••••••••••• 30,035 98,b88 298 2,173 44 100 131,338 Stop signs •••••••••••••••••• 233 1,108 10 45 2 1,398 Other signs ••••••••••••••••• 202 685 5 21 3 916 No signs or signals ••••••••• 3,289 9,056 87 543 14 25 13,014 Total. ••••••••••••••••••• 35,705 161,198 1,207 10,213 471 747 209,~41 
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WARNING DEVICE DATA 

TABLE 46. TOTAL CROSSINGS BY WARNING DEVICE CATEGORY AND STATE 

Warning Device Category 

Hwy.Sig. No Signs 
Flashing Wigwags Cross- Stop Other or 

State Gates Lights Bells Special Bucks Signs Signs Signals Total 

Alabama •••••••••• 176 611 22 57 3,354 73 10 451 4,754 
Alaska ........... l 44 18 145 2 1 13 224 
Arizona •••••••••• 232 100 14 89 536 6 24 1,001 
Arkansas ••••••••• 182 448 27 103 2,940 10 173 3,883 
California ••••••• 2,924 1,180 415 208 3,939 88 20 199 6,973 
Colorado ••••••••• 149 361 42 82 1,587 26 2 140 2,389 
Connecticut •••••• 50 170 7 94 69 9 2 108 509 
Delaware ••••••••• 30 97 2 41 79 1 6 256 
Dist of Columbia. 3 7 15 11 20 56 
Florida •••••••••• 1,278 978 10 146 2,781 31 75 279 5,578 
Georgia •••••••••• 762 537 22 173 4,928 10 11 459 6,902 
Hawaii. •••••••••• 6 6 
Idaho •••••••••••• 57 219 14 22 1,463 86 8 228 2,097 
Illinois ••••••••• 1,788 2,911 210 301 6,988 6 5 532 12,741 
Indiana •••••••••• 785 2,326 160 277 5,668 83 11 637 9,947 
Iowa ••••••••••••• 414 1,079 134 87 6,021 6 2 284 8,027 
Kansas ••••••••••• 387 781 93 255 7,666 2 2 235 9,421 
Kentucky ••••••••• 229 721 38 111 2,132 5 429 3,665 
Louisiana •••••••• 252 789 12 76 3,189 34 22 429 4,803 
Maine •••••••••••• 64 379 3 145 431 4 13 1,039 
Maryland ••••••••• 71 180 36 65 427 29 119 163 990 
Massachusetts •••• 189 436 38 243 247 2 3 52 1,210 
Michigan ••••••••• 646 1,903 71 251 5,068 18 22 215 8,194 
Minnesota •••••••• 320 876 19 52 5,196 48 3 210 6,724 
Mississippi •••••• 31 359 19 60 2,240 448 11 421 3,589 
Missouri ••••••••• 330 1,141 131 144 4,065 10 2 423 6,246 
Montana •••••••••• 99 213 10 23 1,544 3 4 181 2,077 
Nebraska ••••••••• 349 521 46 30 4,182 9 5 204 5,346 
Nevada ••••••••••• 73 49 l b 192 7 29 357 
New Hampshire •••• 26 154 16 166 260 9 4 25 660 
New Jersey ••••••• 384 680 30 396 592 6 3 120 2,211 
New Mexico.·••••• 144 105 8 11 537 5 17 827 
New York ••••••••• 724 1,237 103 516 1,512 l 53 228 4,374 
North Carolina ••• 545 784 38 243 3,351 19 20 488 5,488 
North Dakota ••••• 197 213 1 3 4,801 2 368 5,585 
Ohio ••••••••••••• 771 2,266 95 108 6,182 14 16 433 9,885 
Oklahoma ••••••••• 198 741 44 149 4,103 3 9 164 5,41"1 
Oregon ••••••••••• 334 166 69 113 1,740 100 11 342 2,875 
Pennsylvania ••••• 607 1,357 107 784 2,660 74 426 584 6,599 
Rhode Island ••••• 9 25 19 33 28 5 3 19 141 
South Carolina ••• 163 417 5 358 3,153 1 16 272 4,385 
South Dakota ••••• 1 178 2 l 2,362 101 2,645 
Tennessee •••••••• 171 647 18 282 2,243 35 2 775 4,173 
Texas •••••••••••• 1,031 2,689 125 164 9,546 34 17 1,025 14,631 
Utah ••••••••••••• 79 219 11 113 796 5 49 98 1,370 
Vermont •••••••••• 19 192 4 58 302 l 6 13 595 
Virginia ••••••••• 508 518 29 242 1,260 1 6 234 2,798 
Washington ••••••• 125 538 55 75 2,827 20 7 521 4,168 
West Virginia .... 114 373 12 50 1,534 8 6 332 2,429 
Wisconsin •••••••• 350 1,356 340 238 4,077 1 3 246 6,611 
Wyoming •••••••••• 57 128 2 2 374 3 3 52 621 
Puerto Rico •••••• 4 1 2 48 55 
Unknown •••••••••• 

TOTAL •••••••• • 18,429 34,396 2,731 7,319 131,338 1,398 916 13,014 209,541 

NOTE: "Spt!c,ial" are warning systems that ar., not train acti ·,a •.ed, 
such as, a crossing being flagged by a member of the train ~rf-w .. 
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TABLE 46. TOTAL CROSSINGS BY WARNING DEVICE CATEGORY AND RAILROAD 

Warning DeVice Category 

Hwy. Sig. No Signs 
Flashing Wi ~wags Cross- Stop Other or 

Railroad Gates Lights Balls Special Bucks Signs Signs Signals Total 

Amtra.l(. (National RR Passenger Corp) 105 32 23 36 2 2 14 214 
Atchison, Topeka And Santa Fe Rwy Co. 1,540 1,513 221 567 7,601 6 11 33 11,492 
Baltimore And Ohio Railroad Co. 316 1,134 H 104 3,264 19 6 264 5,148 
Bessemer And Lake Erie Railroad Co. 34 25 3 81 2 145 
Boston And Maine Corporation 194 253 17 247 353 4 4 54 1,136 
1.lurlington Northern Incorporated 1,369 2,801 119 329 18,412 153 13 1,518 24,774 
Chesapeake And Ohio Railway Company 352 917 13 81 2,884 6 2 266 4,521 
Chicago And Northwestern 525 l ,523 3l7 143 6,566 5 6 399 9,564 
Chicago, Milw, St. Paul And Paci fie 313 1,044 1)5 212 4,529 7 7 391 6,608 
Chicago, Rock Island And Pacific 289 582 •6 11 3,273 9 164 4,375 
Clinchfield Railroad Company 8 20 3 10 95 9 14:i 
Color~do And Southern Railway 29 85 9 l 276 4 l 38 443 
Consolidat1;d Rail Corporation l, 928 4,682 319 1,449 7,178 119 341 1,399 17,415 
LJelawa re And Hudson Railway 161 151 5 19 130 20 18 504 
Denver And Rio Grande Western RR Co. 63 203 3 11 737 4 3 96 l, 120 
Detroit, Toledo And Ironton RR Co. 29 93 4 332 11 470 
Duluth, Missabe And Iron Range Rwy Co. 9 39 3 169 222 
Elgi ~, Joliet And Eastern Railway Co. 77 75 2 12 8J l 250 
Florida East Coast Railway Co. 459 122 5 196 10 792 
Fort ·~ortl, And Denver Railway 18 E,7 3 681 2 113 925 
Grand Trunk Western Railroad Co. 306 454 12 99 775 2 14 1,662 
Illi110is Central Gulf Rail road Co. 4 37 1,463 174 171 6,53l 317 10 b50 9,754 
Kansas City Southern Railway Co. 33 171 7 731 72 1,016 
Long Island Railroad Company 269 29 11 l 310 
Louisiana And Arkansas Rwy Ccmpar.y 22 165 513 25 725 
LouisvillE: And Nashville Rail rc1ad Co. 411 1,508 49 189 4,698 59 10 879 7,803 
~1issouri Pacific Railroad Co. 611 2,019 57 139 8,821 15 l 720 12,383 
~is~ouri-Kansas-Texas Railroad Co. llu 379 34 15 1,411 2 l 158 2,110 
Korfolk And Western Railway Co. 741 1,876 132 192 4,940 14 8 221 8,124 
Pit tsbur 6 And Lake Erie Railroad Co. 18 10 2 3 64 15 112 
Seaboard Coast Line Railroad Co. 1,443 1,477 23 499 7,590 J4 9 518 11,593 
Sooline Railroad Company 144 560 24 6 3,518 4 l 107 4,364 
Southern Pilcific Transportatior. Co. 2,749 1,376 4J5 40 6,125 77 21 670 11,463 
Southern Railway Company 1,094 1,698 30 543 7,949 30 32 1,674 13,050 
St. Louis Southwestern Railway Co. 153 330 5 22 1,699 4 108 2,321 
Lnion Pacific kailroad Co. 543 851 74 176 5,263 8b 58 619 7,670 
\,,es tern :-1,qryland Railway Comt=any 27 140 11 27 243 l 11 29 489 
l'l'estern Pdcific Railroad Company 213 77 11 3 282 10 l 24 621 

The Estates 108 844 &8 208 3,242 38 122 433 5,063 
TOTAL CLASS I RAILROADS ••••• , ••• 17,250 30,828 2,489 5,570 121,283 1,033 706 11,737 190,896 

RECAP I TCLATIUN 

Class I rail roads 17,250 30,8W 2,489 5,570 121,283 1,033 706 11,737 190,896 
Class II and 111 railroads l, 17 9 3, 56S 242 l, 749 10,055 365 210 1,277 18,645 
Grand total 18,429 34,396 2,731 7,319 131,338 1,398 916 13,014 209,541 

~O..,..<:::: "T1,, "~states" art:' cronsi:1gs on predecessor lines that were 
no1 'lt-' rged intrJ Co .. na .. l .. 
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TABLE 47. TOTAL CROSSINGS BY PAVEMENT MARKINGS AND STATE 

PAVEMENT MARKING 
Stop RR X-ing ••••••• None ••••••• 

St;ate Lines Symbol Both Paved Unpaved Total 

Alabama •••••••••• 45 134 128 3,300 1,147 4,754 
Alaska ••••••••••• 3 1 13 93 114 224 
Arizona •••••••••• 38 17 359 327 260 1,001 
Arkansas ••••••••• 48 98 106 2,010 1,621 3,883 
California ••••••• 1,094 231 5,121 2,185 342 8,973 
Colorado ••••••••• 17 22 96 1,299 955 2,389 
Connecticut •••••• 17 2 96 388 6 509 
Delaware ••••••••• 3 22 117 104 10 256 
Dist of Columbia. 32 24 56 
Florida •••••••••• 319 124 1,446 2,646 1,043 5,578 
Georgia •••••••••• 113 151 570 3,917 2,151 6,902 
Hawaii. •••••••••• 2 4 6 
Idaho •••••••••••• l 3 333 889 871 2,097 Illinois ••••••••• 69 147 1,388 5,485 5,652 12,741 
Indiana •••••••••• 96 273 2,095 5,597 1,886 9,947 
Iowa ••••••••••••• 78 101 522 2,932 4,394 8,027 Kansas ••••••••••• 2 16 517 2,986 5,900 9,421 Kentucky ••••••••• 56 515 583 1,573 938 3,665 
Louisiana •••••••• 22 549 268 2,810 1,154 4,803 Maine •••••••••••• 617 319 103 1,039 Maryland ••••••••• 29 29 145 716 71 990 
Massachusetts •••• 53 45 121 955 36 1,210 
Michigan ••••••••• 93 123 731 4,870 2,377' 8,194 
Minnesota •••••••• 133 173 536 2,507 3,375 6,724 Mississippi •••••• 12 9 454 1,983 1,131 3,589 Missouri. •••••••• 84 159 600 2,594 2,809 6,246 Montana •••••••••• 4 20 263 440 1,350 2,077 Nebraska ••••••••• 41 156 216 1,435 3,498 5,346 Nevada ••••••••••• 7 l 79 122 148 357 New Hampshire •••• 19 11 38 522 70 660 New Jersey ••••••• 50 87 89 1,850 135 2,211 New Mexico ••••••• 4 20 40 353 410 827 New York ••••••••• 130 249 283 3,319 393 4,374 North Carolina ••• 36 21 4,096 586 749 5,488 North Dakota ••••• 14 16 177 731 4,647 5,585 Ohio ••••••••••••• 743 808 4,703 2,784 847 9,885 Oklahoma ••••••••• 24 26 47 2,782 2,532 5,411 Oregon ••••••••••• 152 319 471 1,312 621 2,875 Pennsylvania ••••• 66 360 163 5,242 768 6,599 Rhode Island ••••• 13 14 114 141 South Carolina ••• 98 100 1,247 2,149 791 4,385 South Dakota ••••• 14 5 78 739 1,809 2,645 Tennessee •••••••• 16 29 183 2,976 969 4,173 Texas •••••••••••• 23 42 4,073 6,224 4,269 14,631 Utah ••••••••••••• 14 22 167 805 362 1,370 Vermont •••••••••• 25 16 56 312 186 595 Virginia ••••••••• 116 93 1,192 1,105 292 2,798 Washington ••••••• 162 32 543 2,520 911 4,168 West Virginia •••• 26 15 J.06 1,474 808 2,429 Wisconsin •••••••• 89 38 357 5,148 979 6,611 Wyoming •••••••••• 10 14 78 139 380 621 Puerto Rico •••••• 14 36 5 55 Unknown •• , ••••••• 

TOTAL ••••••••• 4,323 5,458 35,753 97,732 66,275 209,541 

NOTE: The Manual On Uniform Traffic Control Devices does not 
require pavement markings at all crossings. 

62 



TABLE 48. TOTAL CROSSINGS BY RAILROAD ADVANCE WARNING AND STATE 

RAILROAD ADVANCE WARNING 
State Ye,s No Total 

Alabama •••••••••• 908 3,846 4,754 
Alaska •••••.••••• 67 157 224 
Arizona ••.••••••. 540 461 1,001 
Arkansas ••••••••• 5S9 3,294 3,883 
California ••••••• 7,075 1,898 8,973 
Colorado ••••••••• 841 1,548 2,389 
Connecticut •••••• 22.9 280 509 
Delaware ••••••••• 22.1 35 256 
Dist of Columbia. 3,1 25 56 
Florida •••••••••• 2,358 3,220 5,578 
Georgia •.•••••.•• 1,320 5,582 6,902 
Hawaii • ••••••.••• 1 5 6 
Idah.o •••••••••••• 1,694 403 2,097 
Illinois ••••••••• 6,342 6,399 12,741 
Indiana .••.... ft •• 6,313 3,634 9,947 
Iowa • ••••••..•••• 4,165 3,862 8,027 
Kansas ..••••••••• 3,85>4 5,567 9,421 
Kentucky ••••••••• 7E,7 2,878 3,665 
Louisiana •••••••• 2,416 2,387 4,80j 
Maine • ••••••••••• 1,010 29 1,039 
Maryland •• , •••••• 415 515 990 
Massachusetts •••• 892 318 1,210 
Michigan ••••••••• 5,435 2,759 8,194 
Minnesota •••••••• 3,469 3,255 6,724 
Mississippi •••••• 662 2,927 3,589 
Missouri •••.••••• 1,214 5,032 6,246 
Montana •••••••••• 605 1,472 2,077 
Nebraska ••••••••• 2,443 2,903 5,346 
Nevada ••••••••••• 149 208 357 
New Hampshire •••• 466 194 660 
New Jersey ••••••• 785 1,426 2,211 
New Mexico ••••••• 162 665 827 
New York ••••••••• 3,231 1,143 4,374 
North Carolina ••• 4,270 1,218 5,488 
North Dakota ••••• 929 4,656 5,585 
Ohio ••• ••••.••••. 6,178 3,707 9,885 
Oklahoma ••••••••• 1,027 4,384 5,411 
Oregon ••••••••••• 1,795 1,080 2,875 
Pennsylvania ••••• 2,4CO 4,199 6,599 
Rhode Island ••••• 28 113 141 
South Carolina ••• 2,473 1,912 4,385 
South Dakota ••••• 712 1,933 2,645 
Tennessee .••••••• 646 3,527 4,173 
Texas • ••••••••••• 6,509 8,122 14,631 
Utah •• ••••••••••• 479 891 1,370 
Vermont ••••.••••• 349 246 595 
Virginia ••••••••• 1,913 885 2,798 
Washington •.••••• 2,723 1,445 4,168 
West Virginia •••• 504 1,925 2,429 
Wisconsin •••••••• 3,850 2,761 6,611 
Wyoming •••••••••• 155 466 621 
Puerto Rico, ••••• 32 23 55 
Unknown •••• .••••• 

TOTAL ••••••••• 97,661 111,880 209,541 

NOTE: The Manual On Uniform Traffic Control De-vices does not 
require pavement markings at all crossings. 
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TABLE 49. TOTAL CROSSINGS MEETING THE MANUAL ON UNIFORM TRAFFIC 
CONTROL DEVICES' STANDARD FOR CROSSBUCKS BY STATE 

Active X-buck meet standards 
State Warning Yes No Total 

Alabama •••••••••• 809 1,618 2,327 4,754 
Alaska ••••••••••• 45 95 84 224 
Arizona •••••••••• 346 500 155 1,001 
Arkansas ••••••••• 657 2,191 1,035 3,883 
California ••••••• 4,519 1,986 2,468 8,973 
Colorado ••••••••• 552 ~38 899 2,389 
Connecticut •••••• 227 116 166 509 
Delaware ••••••.•• 129 90 37 256 
Dist of Columbia. 3 14 39 56 
Florida •••••••••• 2,266 2,218 1,094 5,578 
Georgia •••••••••• 1,321 4,365 1,216 6,902 
Hawaii ••••••••••• 4 2 6 
Idaho •••••••••••• 290 995 812 2,097 
Illinois ••••••••• 4,909 6,043 1,789 12,741 
Indiana •••••••••• 3,271 3,515 3,161 9,947 
Iowa •••••• ••••••• 1,627 5,281 1,119 8,027 
Kansas • •••••••••• 1,261 3,088 5,072 9,421 
Kentucky ••••••••• 988 1,604 1,073 3,665 
Louisiana •••••••• 1,053 2,967 783 4,803 
Maine •••••••••••• 446 539 54 \ 1,039 
Maryland ••••••••• 287 194 509 990 
Massachusetts •••• 663 315 232 1,210 
Michigan ••••••••• 2,620 3,835 1,739 8,194 
Minnesota •••••••• 1,215 4,913 596 6,724 
Mississippi •••••• 409 1,666 1,514 3,589 
Missouri ••••••••• 1,602 1,757 2,887 6,246 
Montana •••••••••• 322 1,180 575 2,077 
Nebraska ••••••••• 916 2,846 1,584 5,346 
Nevada ••••••••••• 123 118 116 357 
New Hampshire •••• 196 39 425 660 
New Jersey ••••••• 1,094 415 702 2,211 
New Mexico ••••••• 257 308 262 827 
New York ••••••••• 2,064 968 1,342 4,374 
North Carolina ••• 1,367 2,220 1,901 5,488 
North Dakota ••••• 411 2,942 2,232 5,585 
Ohio ••• e••••••••• 3,132 3,621 3,132 9,885 
Oklahoma ••••••••• 983 1,371 3,057 5,411 
Oregon ••••••••••• 569 971 1,335 2,875 
Pennsylvania ••••• 2,071 1,544 2,984 6,599 
Rhode Island ••••• 53 6 82 141 
South Carolina ••• 585 2,896 904 4,385 
South Dakota ••••• 181 2,101 363 2,645 
Tennessee •••••••• 836 1,241 2,096 4,173 
Texas • ••••••••••• 3,845 3,322 7,464 14,631 
Utah ••••••••••••• 309 496 565 1,370 
Vermont •••••••••• 215 196 184 595 
Virginia ••••••••• 1,055 1,081 662 2,798 
Washington ••••••• 718 1,839 1,611 4,168 
West Virginia •••• 499 982 948 2,429 
Wisconsin •••••••• 2,046 3,196 1,369 6,611 
Wyoming •••••••••• 187 215 219 621 
Puerto Rico •••••• 7 16 32 55 
Unknown •••••••••• 

TOTAL ••••••••• 55,556 86,977 67,008 209,541 

NOTE: The manual requires two reflectodzed crossbucks to be placed at all crossings. 
For crossings with active warning devices, a determination has not been made as 
to whether crossbucks which are part of the device meet the MUTCD standard. 

64 



FIGURE 30. CROSSINGS BY SMALLES1' CROSSING ANGLE 
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OPERATIONAL CHARACTERISTICS 
TRAIN TRAFFIC DATA (1982) 

TABLE 50. TOTAL CROSSINGS BY TOTAL NUMBER OF TRAINS PER DAY 
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FIGURE 32. CROSSINGS BY TOTAL NUMBER OF TRAINS PER DAY 
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TABLE 51. TOTAL CROSSINGS BY NUMBER OF THRU TRAINS AND SWITCHING TRAINS 
PEH DAY 

Switching Through trains 
Total Trains (1 1-2 3-5 6-10 11-15 16-20 21-25 )25 

<l 31,805 36,501 15,845 16,603 5,108 5,905 2,251 4,366 118,384 1-2 28,583 9,343 6,755 6,839 2,854 2,240 976 1,697 59,287 2-3 6,893 1,886 2,063 2,669 1,287 693 522 928 16,941 6-10 3,794 989 950 1,638 819 980 298 622 10,090 11-15 758 183 194 306 92 107 83 131 1,854 16-20 643 137 118 227 86 93 115 122 1,541 21-25 145 36 20 80 17 15 36 50 399 )25 350 83 80 151 107 107 27 140 1,045 Total 72,971 49,158 26,025 28,513 10,370 10,140 4,308 8,056 209,541 

TABLE 52. TOTAL CROSSINGS BY NUMBE:R OF DAY AND NIGHT T~AINS PER DAY 

Day Nigh:; trains Trains <l 1-2 3-5 6-10 11-15 16-20 21-25 )25 Total 
<l 31,805 9,184 1,318 252 16 7 3 42,586 1-2 41,250 B,411 3,310 575 24 44 1 78,615 2-3 6,491 12,636 18,254 1,816 253 175 3 3 39,631 6-10 2,815 2,848 6,901 15,250 1,600 201 226 16 29,857 11-15 356 263 7 36 3,340 4,803 621 10 36 10,165 16-20 340 38 89 642 1,143 1,871 124 242 4,489 21-25 51 13 35 126 338 196 637 100 1,496 )25 495 42 43 99 287 310 359 1,067 2,702 Total 83,603 58,<~35 30,686 22,100 8,464 3,425 1,363 1,465 209,541 
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TABLE 53. TOTAL CROSSINGS BY NUMBER OF TRAINS PER DAY ANO WARNING 
DEVICE CATEGORY 

NUMBER OF TRAINS 
Warning device <l 1-2 3-5 6-10 11-15 16-20 21-25 )25 Total 
Gates ••••••••••••••••••••••• 342 1,631 1,709 3,287 2,272 3,032 1,606 4,550 18,429 Flashing lights •••••••• , •••• 2,534 8,476 6,287 7,926 3,057 2,734 1,224 2,158 34,396 Hwy. signals, wigwags, bells 256 821 494 532 212 163 100 153 2,731 Special warning devices ••.•• 2,620 2,696 910 502 23b 182 35 136 7,319 Crossbucks •••••••••••••••••• 20,692 47,356 22,423 21,888 6,515 5,958 2,488 4,018 131,338 Stop signs.••·••··••·•· ••••• 193 529 292 189 63 48 24 60 1,398 Other signs.··••• ........... 262 364 103 114 25 23 4 21 916 No signs or signals ••••••••. 4,906 4,592 1,459 1,120 387 278 85 187 13,014 To cal. •••••••••••••••• , •• 31,805 66,465 33,677 35,558 12,769 12,418 5,566 11,283 209,541 
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TABLE 54. TOTAL CROSSINGS BY NUMBER OF TRAINS PER DA'f AND ANNUAL 
AVERAGE DAILY TRAFFIC 

Average annual daily t raf fie 
I- 251- 501- 1,001- 5,001- > 

Trains 250 500 l,OUO '.,,000 10,000 10,000 Total 

<l 15,221 3,677 3,441 6,313 1,926 1,227 31,805 1-2 35,904 7,368 6,757 11,164 3,231 2,041 66,465 
2-3 17,210 3,863 3,539 t, 182 l, 733 1,150 33,677 6-10 18,265 4, lll7 3,713 t ,321 1,891 1,261 35,558 11-15 6,021 1,338 l, 37 4 2,628 801 607 12,769 16-20 5,671 l , 3 79 1,404 2,617 816 531 12,418 21-25 2,475 655 651 1,229 354 202 5,566 
>25 4,396 l ,205 l ,267 2,747 972 696 11,283 
Total 1U5,l63 23,592 22,146 39,201 11,724 7,715 209,541 
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TRAIN SPEED DATA (1982) 

TABLE 56. TOTAL CROSSINGS BY MAXIMUM TIMETABLE SPEED 

Timetable 
Speed 

1-5 
6-10 
11-15 
16-20 
21-25 
26-30 
31-35 
36-40 
41-45 
46-50 
51-55 
56-60 
61-65 
66-70 
71-75 
76-80 
81-85 
86-90 
91-95 
96-100 
Unknown 
Total 

Crossings 

9,655 
31,964 
15,837 
16,293 
23,617 
26,903 
14,877 
20,580 
5,002 

19,408 
2,488 

10,934 
1,069 
3,675 

857 
5,153 

11 
841 

1 
376 

209,541 

TABLE 56. TOTAL CROSSINGS BY TYPICAL TRAIN SPEED VARIATION 

Speed 
Variation 

<I 
1-5 
6-10 
11-15 
16-20 
21-25 
26-30 
31-35 
36-40 
41-45 
46-50 
51-55 
56-60 
61-65 
66-70 
71-75 
76-80 
81-85 
86-90 
91-95 . 
96-100 
Unknown 
Total 

Crossings 

3,339 
58,152 
53,527 
22,713 
19,630 
12,303 
12,559 
5,812 
6,643 
2,926 
5,548 
1,089 
2,224 

698 
701 
651 
596 

56 
60 

314 
209,541 

NOTE: Typical speed variation is the difference between normal 
maximum speed and normal minimum speed. 
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HIGHWAY TRAFFIC D.ATA (1982) 

TABLE 57. TOTAL CROSSINGS BY ANNUAL AVERAGE DAILY TRAFFIC 

120,000 

100, uoo 

BO, 000 

! .,, 
I 
el ao. ooo 
I 

,o.ooo 

20. 000 

AADT 

1-100 
101-200 
201-300 
301-400 
401-500 
501-600 
601-700 
701-800 
801-900 
901-1,000 
1,001-2,000 
2,001-3,000 
3,001-4,000 
4,001-5,000 
5,001-6,000 
6,001-7,000 
7,001-8,000 
8,001-9,000 
9,001-10,000 
10,001-20,000 
>20,000 
Total 

10S163 

1-2!10 2!11-!iOO 

Crossings 

72,984 
19,540 
18,987 
8,281 
8,963 
5,196 
3,735 
5,806 
2,952 
4,457 

17,633 
10,309 
5,87S 
5,381 
3,151 
2,381 
2,567 
1,71:2 
1,91.3 
6,091 
1,624 

209,541 

501-1K 1K-!IK 

ANNUAL AVERAGE DAILY TRAFFIC 

5K-10K 

FIGURE 35 CROSSINGS BY ANNUAL AVERAGE DAILY TRAFFIC 
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TABLE 58. TOTAL CROSSINGS BY ANNUAL AVERAGE DAILY TRAFFIC AND 
WARNING DEVICE CATEGORY 

ANNUAL AVE RAGE DAILY TRAFFIC 

251- 501- 1,001- 5,001- > 
Warning device 1-250 500 1,000 5,000 10,000 10,000 Total 

Gates ......... ••• ........... 2,449 1,763 2,413 6,686 2,828 2,290 18,429 
Flashing lights ••••••••••••• 5,010 3,674 5,208 12,982 4,472 3,050 34,396 
Hwy. signals, wigwags, bells 854 333 395 693 246 210 2,731 
Special warning devices ••••• 1,631 884 982 2,356 879 587 7,319 
Crossbucks •••••••••••••••••• 86,961 15,150 11,472 13,980 2,586 1,189 131,338 
Stop signs •••••••••••••••••• 707 189 178 252 44 28 1,398 
Other signs ••••••••••••••••• 427 185 134 117 42 11 91b 
No signs or signals ••••••••• 7,124 1,414 1,364 2,135 627 350 13,014 

Total. ............ •••• ••• 105,163 23,592 22,146 39,201 11,724 7,715 209,541 

A.ACT 

>10K 
Q Q D 0 0 0 0 0 

2. 290 3. 0!iO 2:::0 !587 1,189 28 11 3!50 

51<-10K 
Q Q 0 0 Q 0 0 0 

2. 828 ... 4172 2"6 879 2, !186 •• 42 827 

1K-5K Q Q Q D 0 0 
6,666 12. 982 &93 2.- 13. 980 2!52 117 2, 13!! 

501-1K 
Q Q 0 D 0 D 

2, -4!3 "· 208 39!5 11 .• 72 178 !,3M 
IMIINllli DEVICE CATCGOIIY 

?.51-500 a - G.tes 
a Q 0 0 0 7 • flashl119 I l9hts 

6 • Nl.,_y sl9Mls. •lg,,.gs. 
1,763 3, 87-4 333 ee• 189 I~ 1.•u or bells 

5 - Specl•l IMrnlfl\l devices 
4 - Crossbucks 

1-250 Q 
l - Stop sl9ns 

Q Q 0 a D 0 2 - Other s l9ns 
I - No signs or sl9n.ls 

2, 4'"49 5. 010 8"4 1,631 96,961 707 427 7, 12, 

7 6 " • 2 

WARNING DEVICE CATEGORY 

FIGURE 36 CROSSINGS BY ANNUAL AVERAGE DAILY TRAFFIC AND WARNING 
DEVICE CATEGORY 
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TABLE 59. TOTAL CROSSINGS BY TRUCK TRAFFIC AS A PERCENTAGE OF ANNUAL 
AVERAGE DAILY TRAFFIC 

% Crossings 

<l 7,357 
1-5 82,905 
6-10 74,472 
11-15 22,216 
16-20 9,955 
21-25 2,389 
26-30 6,949 
31-35 405 
36-40 1,121 
41-45 153 
46-50 1,110 
51-55 20 
56-60 167 
61-65 5 
66-70 59 
71-75 114 
76-80 73 
81-85 6 
86-90 57 
91-95 1 
96-99 7 
Total 209,541 
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APPENDIX A: REPORTING REQUIREMENTS AND DEFINITIONS 

ACCIDENT/INCIDENT REPORTABILITY REQUIREMENTS 

The rules governing monthly reporting of railroad accidents/incidents 
in effect in 1982 define a reportable accident/incident as an event 
arising from the operation of a ra"ilroad that results in one or more 
stated circumstances. 

( a) 

(b) 

(c) 

(i) 
(ii) 

(iii) 

( i V) 

An impact occurs between railroad on-track equipment and an 
automobile, bus, truck, motorcycle, bicycle, farm vehicle, 
pedestrain or other high\rt·ay user at a rail-highway crossing. 

Any collision, derailment, fire, explosion, act of God or 
other event involving the operation of railroad on-track 
equipment (standing or moving) which results in more than 
$3,700 in damages to railroad on-track equipment, signals, 
track and/or track structures, and roadbed. 

i Any event arising from th1e operation of a railroad which results in: 

death of one or more persons; 
injury to one or more persons, other than railroad employees, 
requiring medical treatment; 
injury to one or more employees requiring medical treatment 
or resulting in restriction of work or motion for one or 
more days, one or more lost work days, transfer to another 
job, termination of employment or loss of consciousness; 
any occupational illness of railroad employee diagnosed 
by a physician. 

DEFINITIONS 

Annual average daily traffic. An estimate of the annual average daily 
highway traffic in both traffic directions. 

Active warning devices. A warning system activated by an approaching 
train: gates, flashing lights, highway signals, wigwags, or bells. 

Car. A railway car designed to carry freight, railroad personnel, or 
passengers. This includes boxcars, covered hopper cars, flatcars, 
refrigerator cars, gondola cars, hopper cars, tank cars, cabooses, s~ock 
cars, ventilation cars, and special cars. Also includes on-track maintenance 
equipment. 

Class I railroad. A railroad with ,an annual gross o,perating revenue 
in excess of $50 million. 
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Class II railroad. A railroad with an annual gross operating revenue 
of between $10 and $50 million. 

Class III railroads. All switching and terminal companies, and all 
railroads with annual operating revenues of less than $10 million. 

Commercial power. A source of conmercial power within 500 feet of a 
crossing. 

Consist. On-track railroad equipment such as a train, locomotive, group 
of railcars, or a single railcar not coupled to another car or to a 
locomotive. 

Contractor employee. A person employed by a contractor hired by a 
railroad to perform normal maintenance work to railroad rolling stock, 
track structure, bridges, buildings, etc. 

Crossing surfaces. 

1. Sectional treated timber. Prefabricated units 1approximately 
eight feet long, made of treated timber, individually installed, and 
removable for maintenance and replacement purposes. 

2. Full wood plank. A wood surface, other than sectional treated 
timber, covering the entire crossing area above crossties. 

3. Asphalt. A surface over the entire crossing area or the area 
between planks or other material which forms flangeway openings with 
or without single planks on the outside of running rails. 

4. Concrete slab. Precast concrete slabs which are installed 
and individually removable for maintenance and replacement. 

5. Concrete pavement. A continuous concrete surface over the 
track area which cannot be removed except by destruction of the surface. 

6. Rubber slabs. Preformed rubber sections which can be installed 
and removed individually for maintenance and replacement. 

7. Metal sections. Preformed sections of steel or other metal 
which can be individually installed and removed for maintenance and 
replacement. 

8. Other metal. A crossing area completed with covered rails 
or other permanent metal materials in limited sectional units. 

9. Unconsolidated. Ballast or other unconsolidated material 
placed above the tops of crossties with or without planks on one or 
both sides of running rail. 

Daylight train movements. Train movements between 6 am and 6 pm. 

Employee. A person engaged in railroad operations who works for a railroad 
company in return for financial or other compensation. 
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Employee not on duty. A railroad employee who is on railroad property 
for a purpose connected with his employment or with other railroad 
permission, but who is not engaged in rail operatfons for financial 
or other compensation. 

Fatality. The death of a person n:!sulting from an injury incurred during 
railroad operations or resulting from an occupatior,al illness if death 
occurs within 365 days of initial diagnosis. 

Flashing li9hts. Cantilevered flashing lights, mast mounted flashing 
lights, and other flashing lights inot conforming with the latest "Manual 
on Uniform Traffic Control Devices" ("1.JTCD). 

Highway signals. Train-activated highway lights (red-amber-green) that 
control higl1wa,y traffic over the crossing. 

Locomotive. A self-propelled unit of on-track equipment designed for 
moving other rail freight and pass1rnger equipment on rail tracks, 
including self-propelled units. 

I 
Main track. Any track other than imxiliary track that extends through 
railroad yards or between stations and over which trains operate by 
time-tab le and/or train orders or the use of the track is governed by 
a signal system. 

Maximum timetable speed. Maximum train speed permitted over a crossing. 

Nearby intersecting highway. A hiHhway intersection within 75 feet 
of the crossing. 

Night train roovements. Train movements between 6 pm and 6 am. 

Non-trespassier. A person who is lawfully on any part of railroad property 
which is used in railroad operations or a person who is adjacent to 
railroad premises when injured as the result of railroad operations. 

Number of crossbucks. Masts with c:rossbucks; a mast with two or roore 
crossbucks is counted as one. A cr·ossbuck on an active device is not 
counted. 

On-track equipment. Railroad rolling stock used to transport freight 
or passengers. It includes locomotives, railroad cars, maintenance 
equipment, and one or more locomotives coupled to one or more cars. 

Other signs. Signs other than crossbucks or stop signs. 

Other stop signs. Stop signs other than standard highway stop signs. 

Passenger. ,~ person who is on, boa.rding, or alighting from a railroad 
car for the purpose of travel, without participatin9 in its operation. 

Passive warning device. A warning system not autom,3tically activated 
by an approaching train: signs (crossbucks or standard highway signs) 
or special warning devices (manually operated gates,, flood lights, etc.). 
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Pavement markings. Markings prescribed or generally similar to those 
in highway traffic manuals, in particular, stoplines and railroad crossing 
symbols. 

Percentage trucks. The percentage of total daily highway traffic represented 
by trucks. 

Public crossing. A location open to public travel where railroad tracks 
cross a road that is under the jurisdiction and maintenance of a public 
authority. 

Rail-highway crossing. A location where one or roore railroad tracks 
intersect a public or private thoroughfare, a side walk, or a pathway. 

Railroad. Any surface transportation system which carries passengers, 
goods, materials, or property over rails. 

Railroad advance warning. Advance warning signs on any highway approach. 

Rural crossing. A crossing classification derived from the Functional 
Classification Code. 

Signals for train operation. Automatic signals or interlocks which 
control train operations in the vicinity of a crossing. 

Smallest crossing angle. The smallest angle between the highway and 
the track. 

Specal warning devices. Non-train-activated devices other than signs 
including manually operated gates, train crews flagging a crossing, 
watchmen, and flood lights. 

Speed selection for trains. A uniform warning time for the speed range 
of trains normally encountered at the crossing. 

Standard highway stop sign. Octagonal red sign with white lettering 
STOP. 

Stop signs. The standard highway stop sign or other stop signs. 

Switch trains. All trains other than thru trains, including locals, 
industrial runs, and switch engines. 

Thru trains. Trains whose primary responsibility is to roove cars over 
the road; they mey have a limited number of pickups and setouts along 
the route. 

Total train movements. All train roovements for the reporting company 
and all other railroads operating over the crossing. 

Traffic lanes. Number of highway traffic lanes not including shoulders 
or parking lanes. 

Trespasser. Any person whose presence on railroad property, used in 
railroad operations, is prohibited or unlawful. 
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Truck pullout lane. A special lane designed to acconmodate vehicles 
which are required to stop at a crossing. 

Type of development. 

l. Open space. An area that is undeveloped, sparsely developed, 
vr~ry lightly populated, or agricultural. 

2. An area comprised of private residences. 

3. Commercial. An area with retail stores, businesses, offices, 
and personal service offices. 

4. Industrial. An area with manufacturing, construction, heavy 
products, factories, and warehouses. 

5. Inst itutiona 1. An area with schools, ch1Jrches, hospitals, 
parks, and other conmunity facilities. 

Urban cross'ing. A crossing classification derived from the Functional 
Classification Code. 1 

Warning device category. At crossings which have ,rore than one warning 
device, the warning category is determined by the following method: 

Highest 8) Gates 1 
7) Flashing 1ights 1 
6) Highway signals, wigwags or bells 
5) Special warning devices 
4) Crossbucks 
3) Stop signs 
2) Other signs 

Lowest 1) No signs or signals 

1when cantilevered flashing lights are categorized separately, they 
are ranked eighth and gates are ranked ninth. 
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REVISION IN HIGHWAY SYSTEM AND FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION CODES: 

The Highway System and Functional Classification Codes in the Inventory have 
been revised from those used in the original inventory to those currently in· 
use by the Federal Highway Administration. The revisions are as follows: 

FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION CODES 
RURAL 

Interstate 
Other principal arterial 
Mi nor arterial 
Maj or collector 
Minor collector 
Local 

PREVIOUS 

01 
02 
03 
04 
05 
06 

PRESENT 

01 
02 
06 
07 
08 
09 

URBAN PREVIOUS PRESENT* 
Population (Thousands) 

5-10 10-25 25-50 Over 50 
Interstate 11 21 31 41 Other freeway and expressway 12 22 32 42 Other principal arterial 13 23 33 43 Minor arterial 14 24 34 44 Collector 15 25 35 45 Local 16 26 36 46 

*NOTE: The present Functional Classification Codes will not contain a 
population code. The tens digit for the urban codes 111Jst be "1". 
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11 
12 
14 
16 
17 
19 



)> 
I ....., 

1 

2 

3 

4 

8 

HIGHWAY SYSTEM CODES 

PRESENT PREVIOUS 

Interstate ------------------;CTl Interstate, rural, open to traffic 
02 Interstate, urban, open to traffic 

Federal-aid primary --------------1~3 Other FA primary, rural 
04 Other FA primary, urban 

Federal-aid urban--------------; 14 Federal-aid urban 

Federal-al d secondary u5 FA secondary rural, State jurf sdictfon 
06 FA secondary urban, State jurisdiction 
07 FA secondary rural, local jurisdiction 
08 FA secondary urban, local jurisdiction 

Non-Federal-aid ~09 other State highWilys, rural (non - FA) 
10 - Other State highways, urban (non - FA) 
11 Local rural roads 
12 Local city streets 



APPENDIX B: REPORTING FORMS 

FORMS 

Three separate forms may be required to properly report a rail-highway 
crossing accident/incident: 

FRA F 6180-57 Grade Crossing Accident/Incident Report 
FRA F 6180-55 Railroad Injury and Illness St111mary 
FRA F 6180-54 Rail Equipnent Accident/Incident Report 

For all reportable rail-highway crossing accidents/incidents, form FRA F 
6180-57 must be submitted by the carrier which has on-track equipment 
involved. If reportable casualties result, they 111.1st be individually reported 
on Form F 6180-55. If the accident resulted in more than $3,700 in damages to 
railroad on-track equipnent, signals, track, track structures, or roadbed, 
Form FRA 6180-54 must also be submitted. ' 
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·---· ----- ·---o,· ~,<,.RT~E',T (If Tll/·.N!>F-ORTAT;ON 
FEDERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRAflON Form Appr<ncJ 

RAILROAD INJURY AND ll.LNESS SUMMARY 0MB No. 0,f-R4009 

I. HI\Mlt OF Rf:l'OHTING NAIL.R0/\0 ?, ALPHADEl IC J. REPOl?T 4, ALl'HA• I. COUNTY 
CODE M0'4'111 & Yl:AF 9ETIC CODE 

NAMI! OP' Rl!l'ORTING OFF"ICER OFP'ICIAL TITLE 

AOORF.SS TELEPHONE (Area Code) (Number) 

I. 

I, , being first duly sworn, do say upon my oath that I 
(Name of Afj"iant) 

am , of the railroad aforesaid and as such officer of the said railroad it is my duty to have supcrvis.ion 
(Title of O/jicc held by a/fumt) 

over the record of reportable incidents arising from the operation of the said railroad, and that I have causr.d to be compiled from the said record ..nd to be 
carcfu:Jy examined the annexed report of such incidents occurring during the month named at the head of this sheet; and that the said report is true and 
complete to tile best of my knowledge and belief. 

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a notary public in and for the State and County aforesaid, this ___ day of ,19 __ . 

(Use an im-
(L.S) 

pre~sion seal) 
(Notary Public) (Signature of a/fiant) 

7. MILES RUN DURING MONTH 
A. LOCOMOTIVE TRAIN MILES B, MOTOR TRAIN MILES C. YARD SWITCHING MILES D.TOTAL 

8. 
A. £MPL.OYEE MANnOURS WORKED B. PASSENGER MILES OPERATED C. NUMDCR OF P.l'.SSENGERS TRANSrORTED 

TOTAL TRAolN ACCIDENTS TOTAL FRI\ FORMS 6180-BII" TOTAL FRI\ FORMS 8110-114 TOTAL FRA FORMS 8180-117 

SECTION A-RECAPITULATION OF ALL SECTION B-RECAPITULATION OF ALL 
CASUALTIES INCLUDING HIGHWAY GRADE CLASS OF PERSON HIGHWAY GRADE CROSSING ACCIDENT/ 

CROSSING ACCIDENT/INCIDENT CASUAL TIES FOR SECTIONS INCIDENT CASUAL TIES 

TRAIN TRAIN NONTRAIN TOTAL AANOB TRAIN TRAIN NONTRAiN TOTAL ACCIDENTS INCIDENTS INCIDENTS ACCIDENTS INCIDENTS INCIDENTS 
K!d In) Kid In) Kid In) Kid lnJ Kid lnJ Kid lnJ Kid lnJ Kid lnj 

1. Employees on duty 

2. Employees not on duty 

3. Passengen on trains 

4. Other nontrespassen 

S. Trespassers (all clusea) 

6. Contractor Employees 

7.GRANDTOTAL 

SECTION C-MEMORANDUM-SUSSEOUENT FATALITIES DEVELOPED FROM REPORTED CASUALTIES . 
LINE ACCIDENT /INCIDENT TYPE PERSON DATE OF INJURY DATE Of DEATH STATE NO. NUMBER OFI JOO CODE 

1. 
2. 

3 . ... 
FORM FRA F 6180-S5 (8-76) REPLACES FORM FRA f' 611i0·65 (12·7•) WHICH IS OBSOLETE. 

'lhis report Is required by law (45 USC40). Failure to report can result 111 tire imposition of civil penalties. 
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DEPARTMf NT OF TRANSf'0RTATION 
FEDERAL RAILROAD ADMINl:,TRATIOI< 

I. NI.MC OF kL:POF~TING RAILROAD 

'i, 

a, b. 
ACCIDENT/ TYPE PERSON 
INCIDENT OR 
NUMBER JOB CODE 

- . 
-

FOR'-4 FRA F 6180-SSu (12•74) 

c. 
INJURY OR 

ILLNESS 
CODE 

RAILROAD INJURY 
AND 

ILLNESS SUMMARY 
(CONTINUATION SH!:::ET) 

.. ALA-iABETICCODL 3. RC.POR1 MONTH 

CASUl\L TIES (C:0111.) 

d. e. (. Ii:. NUI\IBEROF 
NUMBER OF 

OCCURRENCE DAYS OF 
AGE DAYS AWAY RESTRICTED CODE FROM WORK ACTIVITY 
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h. 

FORM APPROVED 
01\18 NO. 04R403~ 

SHEET_OF __ 

i. 
CASES WITH- STATE 
OUT LOST ALPHABETIC 

WORK DAYS CODE 

-

GPO HO•l5•• 



U[l'/,HTMlNl OF l fl/1.i,SPORTATION 
FEDERAL RAII.HOAU ADMINISl RATION RAIL EQUIPMENT ACCIDENT /INCi DENT REPORT FOHM APPtcOVt.CJ 

OMll NO. O<IR4000 

1. NAMl Of- fit.POA TlhG H/'.ILROAO 
Amtrak~ 

11. AIJllWOoSte Code lb. P.•ffoed Atttder.1/IMtdent No. 

Autotrain 
2. NAME OF 0THfFi.HAILfiOAl.l lNVbLV~JNACCIDENT.11NCI0ENT 21. Alphlibel!C Cod9 '1b. R1itro.d Aa:,drnt/lnc:tdfflt No. 

I 
3. NAM£ OF RAILROAC AESPONSIBLE FOR TRACK MAINTENANCE (1111t1~ c,atry/ 311. Alphabetc Coct. Jb. "-tlrON Acctdl'nt/lnctdent No. 

.C. U.S. DOT·AAR GRADE CROSSING f0ENTIFIC4Tt0"1 NUMBER 5. DATE OF ACCIDENT/INCIDENT , . TIME OF ACCIOlNT/lhlCIOENT 

month I .... I - om pm c-I I I ---7. TYPE OF ACCIOtNT /INCJOl:NT (rllltr IKltnlnr In cr>di! box. n,vlt rn1ry) COOlc 

1. Oeroilment 3. Rear end colli>ion 5. RBing ffifision 7. R•il-Hwycross,ng 9. Obstructiori 11. Fireorviofentrupture 12. OtMr (specify) 
2. He•d on collision -4. Side collision 6. Broken train ~lision 8. RR gr~de cross,ng 10. Ex~osion-Detonation 

IS. CARS CARRYING 9. CARS DAMAGED OR OE R~l':::Roous MA TE ~:.Ac:~ ::~c;E:;_,fe_J AS ___ E_O_H_A_z __ M_A_T __ ----.-11-_-PE--Ol'-LE_E_V_A_C_UA_T __ E_C_/,-lt-./-------

12. 0I1/ISION 

16 TEMPEHATUAE {spectJ> ifminusJ 

"F 

19.METHOD 

/place X in 
appropriate 
box(,i// 

1§ Manual block 

2 lnterlockir.g 

3 Cab signal 

20. SPEED (1'cordtd spetd, ,f ~va1/oblt/ Est. 

MPH Recorded 

23. TRAILING TONS (poss tvnNtgt, txch4Jmr 
powtrunurj 

26. TRACK NUMBER OR NAIJIE 

;JO, .-AINCIPLE CAR/UNIT 

(1} First Involved 
(d,rail,d, struck, Striking. rte.} 

(2} Causing/ m«hanical foiluu1} 

31. LOCOMOTIVE UNITS (- oll 

111 Total in Train 

(2} Total 

CODE 

:il NUM8£11 OF PERSONS INJURED 

LOCATION 
~l. NEAREST STATION 14. MILEPOST (lo ncortJI tenth) 15. STATE (two l«·ttn rod«·) 

ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS 
17. VISIBILITY (smgle tntry/ CODE 18. WEATHER (sirit/r emry) 

1. Dawn 3. Dusk 
2. Dav 4. Dark 1. Clear 2. Cloudy 4. Fog 5. s1 .. t 6. Snow 

OPERATIONAL DATA 

4 § Automatic block 

S Traffic control 

6 Auto. train stop 

7 § Yard rules 
B Time table 

9 Radie, 

10§ Auto. tra,n control 

11 Verbal permission 

12 Train orders 

13 D Other (sptcify) 

21. TRAIN NUMBER 22. TIME TABLE DIRECTION 

1. North 2. South 3. East 4. West 

EQUIPMENT 
24. TYPE OF EQUIPMENT CONSIST (s,11rlt tntrYJ I CODE 

2!,, WAS THE EQUIPMENT IDENTIFIED 
1. freight train 3. Mixed train 5. Single air 7. Yard/,witc~ing IN ITEM 2• UNATlENOE01 

2. Passenger train 4. Work train 6. Cut of can B. Light loco(s} 1. Yes 2. No 
21. FAA TRACK CLASSIFICATION 28. ANNUAL TRACK DENSITY I- tons in million,} 29. TYPE OF TRACK 

1. Main 3. Siding 
2. Yard 4. Industry 

3011 . lnitia'. and Number 30b. ,._lion In Train 30c. Loaded (y~s or no) 

··- Mid Tt1in R_,End '-- Empty 
fnd b,-., c. fllfflOlt d.-., •· Remota 

32. CARS/-t>ll . ...._ .. , .... , d. P-. 

111 Toto! in Equipment Con,.ist 

121 Total 

PROPERTY DAMAGE lrstim1J1cd cos/, including labor, to rt·pair or replac,J 

s . TRACK,SIGNAL,WAYANDSTIIUCTUIIES o/'MAGE 
$ 

( to 1w uport,d by railroad in itnn J only J 

ACCIDENT/INCIDENT CAUSE CODE 
36. COIIITIIIBUTING CAUSE CODE 37. 

If no code wailablt, 
explain cause. 

CASUALTIES 
39. ESTIMATED TOTAL DAYS DISA81LITY «I. NUMIIER Of FATALITIES 

CREWfno u/1 HOURS ON DUTY 
41. ENGINEEIIS 42. FIIIEMEN 43. CONDUCTORS 

47. 1Yl't D ""Mli A"O fllLE 

IO. NAARATIV£ ocsCRtflTIOflil • tJ,,,.·nN ,,.,. r.n,,.., .. ,",..•IWn"-..""'•""nuJ••·•-.J,·1t1/INMf'rt1 

FORM FRA f 1180-M 112·141 ME PLACES FORM FIIA F 11~1'111-721 WHICH 11 OISOLETE 
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41. ENGINEEH 

Hrs: 

lq SIGNAlUAE 

Mtm: 

41. CONDUCTOR 

Hrs: 

CODE 

CODE 

CODE 

I CODE 

I CODE 

•-~ 



Df'PAl!TMLNT OF TRANSPOflTAllON 
HDI !lt,l RAILfH)AD AlJMINI~ THAT:OI\I 

RAIL-HIGHWAY GRADE CROSSING 
ACCIDENT/INCIDF.NT REPORT 

roRM APPHOVf f) 

OMll NO. 04fl40J3 

1 NAME OF RlPOl\11NG RAtLH0"-0 Am1r1lc 

Autotrain 

1e. Alpt\ati.lte Code 

2 NAME Of. OTHER RAILROAD INVOLVED IN lf~AIN ACCll/[~T/lNC.:10£NT 2a. Alµhl,ehc COdt Raitro.d Acc1dt'nt/lr,c14tr,n1 No. 

3NiJ1(0F RAILROAD RESPO,..SIBLE f"OR TRACK MAINTI-NANCE (111t1lr ~nuy) la. Alpt..twt1e Code Accidentllnc1dent No 

4. U.S. OOT-AAR C.HAOE CROSSING IOENTIFIC"-TION NUMBER 5. O"-U m ACCIDENT/INCIDENT 
month 

6 TIME Of ACCIDENT/INCIDENT 
Yffr 

LOCATION 
7. NEAREST RAILROAOSlATION 8. COUNTY 9. STATE {fwo/~llerrodrJ 

10. CITY (if m ,city/ 11. HIGHWAY NAME OR NUMBER (if p,iwzl~ rro111n,. JO rl•UJ 

ACCIDENT/INClt,ENT SITUATION 

HIGHWA'( USER INVOLVED RAILROAD EQUIPMENT INVOLVED 
12. TYPE 3. Truck-Trailer 

1. Auto 4. Bus 
2. Truck 5. School Bus 

13. SP~ED {rsttrru:uJ mph 6.l impact} 

15. POSITION 

19. 

1. Stalledon 
crossing 

6. Mot.Jrcyclc 
7. Pedt~trian 
B. Other (specify I 

14. DIRECTION (ttogrophic.i!j 

2. Stopped on 
crOS">ing 

1. North 3. East 
2. South 4. West 

3. Mooing 0\/er 
crossing 

CODE 16. EQUIPMENT 3. Train (sta,idmg) 6. Light loco(sl (moving) 
1. Train (u11its pulling) 4. Car(s) (movi11g/ 7. Light loco(sl (standi11g) 
2. Train (units pushing) 5. Car(s) (standi11g/ B. Other (specify) 

COOE 17. POSITION OF CAR/UNIT IN TRAIN 

CODE 18. CIRCUMSTANCE 
1. Train struck 

hiw,way ukr 
2. Train struck by 

hi!liwayu,er 

Was the hi§tlway user and/or rail equipment involved in th~ impact transporting hazardous materials? 1. Hiw,way user 2. Rail equipment 3. Both 

ENVIRONMENT 
20. TEMPERATURE (sp«tfy, i/Mini,s/ 21. VISIBILITY (1inlf~ ~ntr')'I CODE 22. WEATHER (sin,te,ntry/ 

4. Neither 

1. Oa .. Tl 3. Dusk 1. Clear 3. Rain 5. Sleet 

23. TYPE OF TRAIN 
1. Frei!f,t 
2. Passenger 

25. TRACK NUMBER OR NAME 

28. NUMBER OF CARS 

31. TYPE 

(pl«, Xi11 
.,,,,,ap,wt, 
llox(~,11 

OF 

3. Mixed 
4. Work 

Gates 
Cantilever F LS 

Standard F LS 

4 WigW19S 

2. Day 4. Dark 

TRAIN AND TRACK 

5. Yard/Switching 
6. Light Locomotive(s) 

26. Ff\A TRACK CLASSIFIC"-TION 

29. TRAIN SPEED (rn:ordtd rpttJ. if•Hifobl<J 

MPH 

CROSSING WARNING 

Hwy.Traffic Signals Watchman 
Audible 1 Flagged by crew 

Crossbucks 11 Olher (,p«ify) 

Stop Signs 12 None 

Est 

Recorded 

2. Cloudy 4. Fog 6. Snow 

CODE 24. TRACK lYPE USED BY lRAIN INVOLVED 
1. Main 3. Siding 
2. Yard 4. lndcstry 

27. NUMBER Of LOCDMOTIIIE UNITS 

30. TIME TABLE DIRECTION 
1. North 3. East 
2. South 4. West 

32. SIGNALED CROSSING WARNING 

Was the signaled crDSSing warning 
identified in item 31 oper11ing7 

1. Yes 2. No 

33. LOCATION OF 1111ARNING 
2. Side of vehicle approach 

CODE 34. CROSSING WARNING INTERCON-
NECTED WITH HIGHWA'f SIGNALS 

CODE Z. CIIOSSING ILLUMINATED BY STREET 
LIGHlS OR SPECIAL LIGH~S 

I. Both sides 3. Opposite side of vehicle approach 

36. MOTORIST PASSED STANDING HIGHWAY VEHICLE 

1. Yes 2. No 3. Unknown 
. MOTORIST 

1. Yes 2. No 3. Unknown 1. Yes 2. No 3. Unknown 

MOTORIST ACTION 
CODE 37. MOTORIST DROii£ BEHIND OR IN FRONT OF TIIAIN 

AND STRUCK OR WAS STAUCK BY SECOND TRAIN 

1. Yes 2. No 3. Unknown 

1. Drooe •aund or lhru the 1111e 2. Stopped and then proceeded 3. Oid not stop 4. OIMf(..«>•I &. Unknown 

9. Vl£WOF TRACK OBSCURED BY /p,i-,t ,,.,,,.,n) 
3. Pnsing train &. V,getetion 7. Other I •f>€cif.-I 

1. Permanent structure 2. Standing ra,lroad equipment 4. T 0PO!r•JJhV 6. H,w,wav vehicles 8. Not obstructed 

HIGHWAY VEHICLE PROPERTY DAMAGE/CASUAL TIES 
40. HIGHWAY VEHICLE PROPERTY DAMAGE /nt. dvl/;/rd.l-r,/ 41. DRIVER WAS 

1. KHted 2. lnju'9d 3. Uninjured 
I COO£ 

42. WAS DRII/EII IN THE VEHICLE I 

1. Yes 2. No 

0 TOTAL NUMIIER Of OCCUPANTS KILLED 44. TOT AL NUMBER OF OCCUl'"-NTS INJURED 46. TOTAL NUMBER OF OCCUP"-NTS (m,•W, Jn•vJ 

4G. 

IS A RAIL EQUIPMENT ACCIDENT/INCIDENT REPORT BEING FILED? 1. Yes 2. No 

47. TYPEO N"ME ANO TITLE '8 SICNA TURE 49. DATE 

FClkM FRA F 1180-57 IU 741 REPLACES roRM fR"- f 6180-13110-671 l\lilCH IS OIISOLET£ 
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CODE 

COOE 

COO( 

COOE 

CODE 

COOE 

CODE 

CODE 

CODE 

CODE 

CODE 

CODE 

I CODE 



U.S. DOT 
A. INITIATING AGENCY 

0 RAILROAD OST A TE 

AAA CROSSlf\JG ll'JVENTORY FORM 
C. H[/\SON ron UPDATE: 

0 CHANGLS IN EXISTING CROSSING DATA 
0 NLW CROSSIN<i 
0 CLOSED CROSSING 

D. EFFECTIVE DATE 
LLJ Lu L.LJ 

M D Y B. CROSSING NUMBER µJ_Jl.-WLJ ~-------------------------------------------Part I Location and Classification of All Crossings (M1Jst Be Completed) 
I. Rdtlroad Operating Comµany 2. Railroad 01v1sion or Region 3. Hailrc,ad Suhdiv1s11m or D,s1rict 

L I I l I I I I I I I I I I Li .......... ~...__ ............ _...._ .......... L-J._,_..........., 
4. State 5. County 6. County Map. Ref. No. 00 NOT WRITE IN THIS SPAC 

.__.,~__.__...__.__.__1 .. .L .. Ll_J LL~, -~~_._ ..... 1...,......1 ..... 1__._1 ..... 1 ............ _._,....__...._.._.....__.__.I LI I I I I I I I I State Countv 
7. City 8. Nearc~t City 9. Highway Tyµc and No. w LuJ 

I I I I I I I LJ.__j__, __ _..,..,......I -A'-~' -'~l~__._~.._l _,j L I I I I I I I C,1y Nearest City 
10. Street o, Road Name 11. RR I. D. No. I I I 

I I I 1....1__.1__.1___.1__.t__.l_i__, ....... J_' ..,.J__. I I I I I I RA Corle T11no•t,1hle- Station 
12. Nearest RR Timetable Station 13. Branch or Line Name 14. Railroad Mile Post LLuJl11111I 

~'~~~1~1~1~1~1~1~1-~1~1~1~_,_,I I I I! I I I I 
15. Pedestrian Crossing 

D 1. at grade 
16. Privat,~ Vehicle Crossing 

A. D 1. Farm D 2. Residential O 3. Recreational D 4. Industrial 
17. Public Vehicle Cr os~ing 

D 1. at grade 
D 2. RR uPder 
D 3. RR over 

B. D 5. at grade C. D 8. siyns-specify 
D 6. RR 1Jnder O 9. signals-specify 

Li_ I I I I t I I I I I I I I I 
L, I 11111 111 l 11 1 I 

0 2. HR under 
0 3. RR over 

D 7. RR c>ver O 0. none 

COMPLETE REMAINDER OF FORM ONLY FOR PUBLIC VEHICLE CROSSINGS AT GRADE 
I Part II Detailed Information for PuLlic Vehicular at Grade Crossing 

1A. Typical Number of Daily Train M')vements 2. Speed of Train at Crossing 

Daylight (6 AM to 6 PM) N,ght !6 PM to 6 AMI 

thw: 1 ~w9

2 

3. Type and Number of Tracks 

main LJ other W If other specify I I I J I I I 
1 2 

4. Does Anoth~r RR Operate a Separate Track at Crossing? 
D Yes 10 No Specify: RR L..J_j I I I I I I J 

5. Does Another RR Operate Over Your Track at Crossing? 

Yes 1DN0 Specify: RR l.L.J I I I I I I I 
6. Type of Warning Device at Crossing 
A. Signs 

Crossbucks 
re'lector ized non-reflectorized 

Uo, Uo2 
NYmber Number 

B. Train Activated Devices 

Standard Highway 
Stop Sign 

UoJ 
Number 

Gates Cantilevered Flashing Lights 
red & white other over not over 
reflectorized colored traffic lane traffic lane 

LJ09 U,o LJ,1 U12 
Numher Number Numbttr Number 

1B. Check if less 
Than One Movement 
Per Day [Js 

Other Stop Signs 

Uo4 

A. Maximum time 
table speed 

Li....i.J 1 

Other Signs: Specify 
Uos I I I 

Number 

Uo1 I 
Number Number 

Mast Mounted 
Flashing Lights 

Number 

Other 
Flashing 
Lights Specify 

LJ14l I I I I I I I 
Number 

B. Typical Speed Range Over Crossin 

from! l I jto! 1 1 j mph 

loo 
loa 

Highway 
Traffic 
Signals 

l1s U,6 
Number 

2 3 

Wigwags Betts 

U11 U1s 
Number Nurr1ber 

C. Specify Special Warning Device not Train Activated I 1 1 1 1 I I J 1 1 1 1 I I I l I I ! ,
9 D. No Signs or 20 ...__.._..._...__._..__...__...__._.....__..._.....___._...__...._..._...,__._..._....__, 

7. Is Commercial Power Available? D Yes D No 8. Does Crossing Signal Provide Speed Selection for Trains? D Yes D No D N/A 
9. Method of Signalling for Train Operation: Is Track Equipped with Signals? D Yes O No 

Part Ill Physical Data 
1 .. Type of Development 1. Open Sp. D 2. Res 

D 3. Comm. 4. Ind. D 5. Inst. 
2. Smallt>st Crossing Angle 

0° -29° D 30° -59° 0 60° -90° 
~- Number of Traffic Lanes Crossing Railroad LJ 

Numbor 

4. Are Trucl-. f'ullout lanes Present? D Yes D No 

5. Is Highway Paved D Yes D No 

6. Pavement Markings 
0 Stoplines ORR Xir,g Sym. None 

7. Are RR Ad1,1anceWarning Signs Present? 
0 Yes D No 

8. Crossing D t Sec. Timber D 2 Full Wd P1arik 
Surface 05 Concrete Pave O 6 Rubber 

O 9 Unconsohdateu O O 01her S1>.,c1fv 

Part IV Highway Department Information H. I . 1 1 . ,ghway System L.l..J 

2. Is Crossing on State Highw.1y System:• D Yes D No. 4. Estimate AADT I I I I I I 

3. Functional Cl.i'isificati,.>n of Road ove·r Crossing W 5. Estimate PNcent Trucks l.i..J 
B-6 

9. Does Track Run Down A Street7 
0 Yes D No 

10. Nearby Intersecting Highway? 
O No 

0 3. Asphalt O 4. Coner.tr Sia 
O 7. Mt,tal Sect.ans O 8. Other Meta 

I. D .. Number 



APPENDIX C: MISCELLANEOUS DATA 
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TABLE C-1 MISCELLANEOUS DATA RECEIVED FROM THE RAIL-HIGHWAY 
CROSSING ACCIDENT/INCIDENT REPORTS 

1. IS RAIL EQUIPMENT ACCIDENT/INCIDENT REPORT BEING FILED? 
YES 193 NO 7,739 NOT REPORTED 0 

2. WAS DRIVER IN VEHICLE? 
YES 6,631 NO 1,215 NOT REPORTED 86 

3. DRIVER WAS: 
KILLED 390 INJURED 1,739 UNINJURED 5,662 NOT REPORTED 142 

4. IS CROSSING WARNING INTERCONNECTED WITH HIGHWAY SIGNALS? 
YES 404 NO 5,664 NOT REPORTED 1,200 N/A 664 

5, DIRECTION (GEOGRAPHICAL) OF HIGHWAY USER INVOLVED: 
NORTH 2,067 SOUTH 2,068 EAST l ,, 984 WEST 1,764 NOT REPORTED 49 

6. TRAIN TIMETABLE DIRECTION: 
NORTH 1,610 SOUTH 1,593 EAST 2,366 WEST 2,328 NOT REPORTED 35 
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TABLE C-2 MISCELLANEOUS DATA RECEIVED FROM DOT•AAR INVENTORY FORMS 

LESS THAN ONE TRAIN PER DAY? 
YES 33,208 NO 176,331 N/R 2 
DOES ANOTHER RAILROAD OPERATE A SEPARATE TRACK AT CROSSINGS? 
YES 5,323 NO 204,120 N/R 98 

DOES ANOTHER RAILROAD OPERATE OVER YOUR TRACK AT CROSSING? 
YES 28,396 - NO 181,018 N/R 127 
IS TRACK EQUIPPED WITH ANY SIGNS OR SIGNALS? 
YES 195,370 NO 14,165 N/R 6 

IS TRACK EQUIPPED WITH SIGNALS FOR TRAIN OPERATION? 
YES 59,531 NO 149,621 N/R 389 
IS HIGHWAY PAVED? 
YES 142,701 NO 68,826 
IS CO""1ERCIAL POWER AVAILABLE? 
YES 189, 149 NO 20,277 

DOES TRACK RUN DOWN A STREET?1 
YES 6,477 NO 194,725 
NEARBY INTERSECTING HIGHWAY?l 
YES 74,465 NO 126,671 

RR ADVANCE WARNING SIGNS PRESENT? 
YES 97,661 NO 111,854 

ARE TRUCK PULLOUT LANES PRESENT? 
YES 2,637 NO 206,832 

IS CROSSING ON STATE HIGHWAY SYSTEM? 
YES 32,558 NO 176,936 

N/R 

N/R 

N/R 

N/R 

N/R 

N/R 

N/R 

14 

115 

8,339 

8,405 

26 

72 

45 
DOES CROSSING PROVIDE SPEED SELECTION? 
YES 6,424 NO 72,924 N/R 129,652 
1NOT ON ORIGINAL INVENTORY FORM USED IN THE FIVE PILOT STATES. 

N/R: NOT RECORDED 
N/A: NOT APPLICABLE 
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TABLE D-1 ACCIDENTS/INCIDENTS AND CASUALTIES AT PRIVATE CROSSINGS 
INVOLVING MOTOR VEHICLES BY STATE AND TYPE OF TRAIN 

State 

Alabama .••••••••• 
Alaska •..•..••••• 
Arizona .••••••••• 
Arkansas ••••••••• 
California ••••••• 
Colorado .•••••••• 
Connecticut •••••• 
Delaware ••••••••. 
Dist. of Columbia 

Florida •••••.•••• 
Georgia •.•••••••• 
Idaho •.•.••..•••• 
Illinois ••••••••• 
Indiana •••••••••• 
Iowa • ..•.•••••••• 
Ka.nsas ••••••••••• 
Kentucky ..•••.••• 
Louisiana .•.••.•• 
Maine •.•••..••••• 

Maryland ••••••••• 
Massachusetts •••• 
Michigan •.••••••• 
Minnesota •..••.•• 
Mississippi •••••• 
Missouri •.••••••• 
Montana •.•••.••.• 
Nebraska ••.•••••• 
Nevada ••••••••••• 
New Hamshire ••••• 

New Jersey ••••••• 
New Mexico ••••••• 
New York .•••••••• 
North Carolina ••• 
North Dakota ••••• 
Ohio ••••••••••••• 
Oklahoma ••••••••• 
Oregon ••••••.•••• 
Pennsylvania ••••• 
Rhode Island ••••• 

South Carolina ••• 
South Dakota ••••• 
Tennessee •••••••• 
Texas •••••••••••• 
Utah •••.••••••••• 
Vermont •••••••••• 
Virginia ••••••••• 
Washington ••••••• 
West Virginia •••• 
Wisconsin •••••••• 
Wyoming •••••••••• 
Unknown •••••••••• 

Total • •.•••••• 

---Freight---
A/I Kld Inj 

5 

2 
7 

17 
8 
2 

6 
4 
3 

13 
7 
J 
3 

24 
11 

6 

l 
2 
7 

10 
6 

11 
5 
8 

4 
3 
5 

14 
1 

28 
5 

12 
14 

5 

6 
27 

2 
2 

18 
8 

16 
4 
2 

351 

1 

1 

1 

1 
1 
1 
2 

3 

-i 

3 

l 
l 
1 
5 
1 
3 

6 
9 

l 
2 
6 
l 
3 

l 

1 
l 
9 
l 
7 
2 
2 
1 

l 

4 
5 

9 

l 4 _, __ _ 

13 92 

TYPE OF TRAIN 

--Passenger--
A/I Kld Inj 

7 

3 

l 
3 

l 
2 

l 

l 

1 
l 

l 

1 
1 

24 

1 

1 

1 
1 

4 

2 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

8 

-Yard Switching 
A/I Kld Inj 

3 

4 

2 
3 

9 
3 
1 

2 
2 
1 

2 
1 

10 
1 
2 
2 
2 
1 
4 

3 

l 
2 
2 
7 
2 
2 
4 

2 

1 
5 

7 

2 

95 

1 

2 

l 

1 

1 

1 6 

Note: "Other" includes mixed trains, work trains, light locomotives, 
single car or cut of cars 
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---Other----
A/I Kld Inj 

1 

2 
5 

1 

1 
2 
2 
2 

2 
3 
4 

1 
l 
4 
1 
3 
2 

2 

1 

5 
1 
1 
4 
1 

6 

1 

4 
l 
1 
6 
3 

1 

75 

l 

1 

2 

1 
1 

l 

2 

3 

2 
1 

11 
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TABLE 0·2 ACCIDENTS/INCIDENTS AT PRIVATE CROSSINGS INVOLVING MOTOR 
VEHICLES BY STATE AND WARNING DEVICE CATEGORY 

WARNING DEVICE CATEGORY 

Hwy Sig. No Signs 
Flashing Wigwags Cross- Stop Other Or 

State Gates Lights Bells Special Bucks Si1ns Si1ns Si11nals Total 

Alabama •••••••••• 4 2 2 9 
Alaska ••••••••••• 
Arizona ••..•••••• 2 2 
Arkansas ••...••.• 5 4 9 
California ••••••• 3 5 17 l 6 33 
Colorado ..•••.••• l l 4 2 8 
Connecticut •••••• 2 2 5 
Delaware ••••••••• 
Dist. of Columbia 

Florida •••••••••• l 6 2 9 
Georgia •••••••••• 2 3 l 7 
Idaho •••••••••••• 2 2 4 
Illinois, •••••••• 6 5 12 25 
Indiana •••••••••• 4 9 15 
Iowa ••••••••••••• 2 7 10 
Kansas ••••••••••• 2 l 3 
Kentucky ••••••••• 8 19 28 
Louisiana •••••••• 7 l 7 16 
Maine •••••••••.•• l 2 3 4 11 

Maryland ••••••••• 2 4 
Massachusetts .••• 4 5 
Michigan, •••••••• 6 3 14 23 
Minnesota.••••••• 3 3 6 12 
Mississippi •••••• 6 5 12 
Missouri ••••••••• 3 8 15 
Montana •••••• , ••• 3 5 8 
Nebraska ••••••••• l 9 11 
Nevada ••••••••••• l 2 l 4 
New Hamshire ••••• 

New Jersey ••••••• 5 8 
New Mexico ••••••• l l l 3 
New York ••••••••• 2 3 6 12 
North Carolina ••• 2 7 7 18 
North Dakota ••••• 2 2 4 
Ohio ••••••••••••• 2 8 2 25 39 
Oklahoma ••••••••• l l 6 8 
Oregon ••••••••••• 4 7 2 14 
Pennsylvania ••••• 2 6 3 12 24 
Rhode Island ••••• 

South Carolina ••• 2 2 3 8 
South Dakota ••••• 
Tennessee •••••••• 3 4 8 
Texas •••••••••••• 18 1 16 36 
Utah ••••••••••••• 1 l l 3 
Vermont •••••••••• l l 3 
Virginia ••••••••• 2 5 2 l 15 25 
Washington ••••••• 4 l 7 7 19 
West Virginia •••• 4 1 10 16 
Wisconsin •••••••• l 3 5 
Wyoming •••••••••• 1 3 4 
Unknown •••••••••• 

• Total. •••••••• 20 21 26 153 39 26 259 545 

Note: "Special" are crossings protected by watchmen or members of train crew 
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TABLE D·3 ACCIDENTS/INCIDENTS AND CASUALTIES AT PRIVATE CROSSINGS BY 
TYPE OF ROADWAY USER 

----Ace/Inc---- -----Killed--- ----Injured-- Fatal Injury 
Type Of Vehicle No. % No. % No, % Ace/Inc Ace/Inc 

Automobile ••••••. 281 47.63 12 44.44 64 49.61 12 48 
Truck •••••• , •••• , 158 26.78 4 14.81 34 26.36 4 26 
Truck-trailer •••• 101 17.12 3 11.11 18 13.95 3 15 
Bus •••••••••••••• 2 .34 1 .78 l 
School bus ••••••• 1 .17 
Motorcycle ••••••• 2 • 31. 1 3.70 1 
Pedestrian ••••••• 5 .85 l 7 .41 3 2.33 2 3 
Other •••••••••••• 40 6.78 5 18 .52 9 6.98 2 8 

Total •••••.••. 590 100.00 27 100.00 129 100.00 24 101 

TABLE D-4 ACCIDENTS/INCIDENTS AND CASUALTIES AT PRIVATE CROSSINGS 
INVOLVING MOTOR VEHICLES BY WARNING DEVICE CATEGORY AND 
MOTORIST ACTION 

--Drove Around- -Stopped And--
-Or Thru Gate-- -Then Proceeded -Did Not Stop-- -----Other----- ----Unknown---- ---Total---

Warning Device A/I Kld Inj --- A/I Kld Inj A/I Kld Inj A/I Kld Inj A/I Kld Inj A/I Kld Inj 

Gates •••••••••••• 
Cantilever flshrs 
Standard flashers 15 4 5 20 4 
Hwy Sig,W W,Bells 1 14 5 21 
Special Devices •• 2 15 2 9 26 3 
Crossbucks ••••••• 8 68 2 22 71 --- 12 b 1 153 3 35 
Stopsigns •••••••• 4 3 14 2 2 13 1 8 2 39 3 8 
Other Signs •••••• 1 9 2 15 3 1 26 5 
No Signs Or Signl 8 108 8 35 132 5 24 11 259 14 61 

Total •••••• , •• 24 5 243 12 67 251 6 41 27 4 545 20 117 

Note: "Special" are crossings protected by watchmen or members of train crew. 
"Hwy Sig"• Highway signals, WW• Wigwags. 

D-4 

• 



.. 

.. 

TABLE D-5 ACCIDENTS/INCIDENTS AND CASUALTIES AT PRIVATE CROSSINGS 
INVOLVING MOTOR VEHICLES BY SPEED OF TRAIN, CIRCUMSTANCE, 
AND VISIBILITY 

VISIBILITY 

-·--Dawn----- ----Day----- ------Dusk----- ------Dark---- -----Total----
Speed Of Consist A/1 Kld Inj A/I Kld lnj A,'._!_ _ _IS_ld _~ A/I Kld Inj A/I Kld lnj 

R A I L C O N s I S T s T RU C K H I G H W A Y u s E R 

Standing ••••••••• 
1-9 •••••••••••••• 2 1 118 9 9 2 46 5 175 17 
10-19 •••••••••••• 1 1 40 6 16 2 57 9 
20-29 •••••••••••• 2 1 51 21 2 2 21 2 76 2 26 
30-39 ............ 4 1 47 1 19 3 28 5 82 1 25 
40-49 •••••••••••• 4 38 6 ,2 1 22 l 6 65 7 29 
50-59 ••••••••• , •• 15 3 4 3 1 13 3 31 6 5 
60-69 •••••••••••• 4 2 4 2 8 2 2 
70-79 •••••••••••• 5 1 2 7 1 1 
80-89 ............ 
90 and over •••••• 
Unknown •••••••••• 1 1 

Total. ........ 13 5 319 14 82 18 5 152 4 22 502 19 114 

H I G H W A Y u S E R s T R U C K R A I L C O N s I S T 

Standing ••••••••• 3 4 8 
1-9 •••••••••••••• 7 14 22 1 
10-19 •••• , •••• ,,. 4 l l 5 l 
20-29 •••••••••••• 1 2 
30-39 •••••••••••• 3 3 1 
40-49 •••••••••••• 2 2 
50-59 •••••••••••• 
60-69 •••••••••••• 
70-79 •••••••••••• 
80-89 •••••••••••• 
90 and over •••.•• 
Unknown •••••••••• 

Total ......••• l 21 2 20 1 43 1 3 

GRAND TO TA L 

Standing ••••••••• 3 1 4 8 
1-9 .•••• ••.•••••• 3 1 125 9 9 2 60 l 6 197 1 18 
10-19 ••.••••••••• l 1 44 7 17 2 62 10 
20-29 . •••.••••••• 2 1 52 1 21 2 1 2 22 2 78 2 26 
30-39 •••••••••••• 4 1 50 1 20 3 28 5 85 1 26 
40-49 •••••••••••• 4 1 40 6 22 1 22 1 6 67 7 29 
50--59 ••••••• ••••• 15 3 4 3 1 13 3 31 6 5 
60--69 •••••••••••• 4 2 4 2 8 2 2 
70-79 ••..•.••••.• 6 1 2 8 1 l 
80-89 •••••••••••• 
90 and over •••••• 
Unknown •••••••••• 1 

Total ••••••••• 14 5 340 14 84 19 l 5 172 5 23 545 20 117 

0-5 



TABLE D-6 ACCIDENTS/INCIDENTS AT PRIVATE CROSSINGS INVOLVING MOTOR 
VEHICLES BY RAILROAD AND WARNING DEVICE CATEGORY 

WARNING DEVICE CATEGORY 

Hwy Sig. 

Railroad 
Flashing Wigwags Cross- Stop 

_____ Gates Lights Bells -~e.c~=-ia::.l=---.. _ _;Bc:uc:cc:kc:s ___ Signs 

Alabama Great Southern Railroad ..••••••••• 
Amtrak (National Railroad PaHsenger Corp.) 
Atchisun, Topeka and Santa Fe Railway Co •• 
Baltimore and Ohio Railroad C•~mpany ••••••• 
Bessemer & Lake Erie Railroad CompanJ ••••• 
Boston and Haine Corporation •••••••••••••• 
Burlington Northern ••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Central of Georgia Railroad C1Jmpany ••••••• 
Chesapeake and Ohio Railway C()mpany ••••••• 
Chicago and Northwestern Transportation Co 
Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul <i: Pacific RR. 
Cincinnati, New Orleans & Texas Paci fie RR 
Clinch field Railroad ...•••.••......•...... 
Consolidated Rail Corporation ••••••••••••• 
Delaware and Hudson Railroad Company •••••• 
Denver and Rio Grande Western Railroad Co. 
Detroit, Toledo and Ironton Railroad Co ••• 
Duluth, Missabe and Iron Range Railway Co. 
Elgin, Joliet and Eastern Railway Company, 
florida East Coast Railway Company •••••••• 
Grand Trunk Western Railroad Company •••••• 
Illinois Central Gulf Railroac .... ....... . 
Kansas City Southern Railway Company •••••• 
Long Island kailroad •••••••••••••••••••••• 
Louisiana & Arkansas Railway Company •••••• 
Louisville and Nashville kail road Company. 
Missouri Pacific Railroad Company ••••••••• 
Missouri-Kansas-Texas Rail road Company •••• 
Norfolk and Western Railway Company ••••••• 
Pittsburgh & Lake Erie Railroad ••••••••••• 
Seaboard Coast Line Railroad •••••••••••••• 
Soo Line Railroad ••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Southern Pacific Transportaticn Company ••• 
Southern Railway Company •••••••••••••••••• 
St. Louie; Southwestern Railway Company •••• 
Union Pacific Railroad •••••••••••••••••••• 
Western Maryland Railway ••••• •• ••••••••••• 
Western Pacific Railroad Company •••••••••• 
All Other Railroads •••••••••••••••••••••.. 

Total. ••••.••••••••••••••••.••••••••••• 

5 

2 

6 

20 

12 

3 

3 

21 

~ote: "Special" are crossings protected by watchmen or members of train crew. 

1 
4 

3 
2 

26 

The totals on this table are slightly higher than those shown on other tables. 
The reporting rules require that when an Amtrak train is being operated by a 
crew of another railroad, both Amtrak and the operating carrier must make a 
report of an accident/incident. In all other tables these accidents/incidents 
are only counted once. 

D-6 

3 
7 
8 
3 

19 
1 
8 
2 

3 
14 

l 

1 
6 

5 
16 
3 

10 

6 

12 
8 
4 

1 
10 

159 

4 
3 
3 

14 

43 

No Signs 
Other Or 
Signs Signals 

5 

4 

26 

6 
10 

3 
38 

14 
6 
4 
I 
I 

46 
I 

8 
3 

3 
15 
10 

30 

5 
4 
8 
t, 
2 
8 

3 
13 

265 

Total 

5 
20 
19 
17 

4 
71 

3 
26 
10 
4 
1 
5 

79 
2 
5 

1 
4 

15 
4 

4 
22 
28 

8 
44 

16 
6 

40 
18 

6 
22 

2 
5 

45 

562 



.. 

• 

TABLE D-7. ACCIDENTS/INCIDENTS AND CASUALTIES AT PRIVATE 
CROSSINGS BY RAILROAD 

-----Motor Vehicle------ ----Other Highway Users--- -----------Total-----
Kail road ----- ------------------ Ace/Inc __ Killed_ In~red __ Ace/Inc ___ Killed ___ ln,i_ured __ Acc_/l_n<:_ __ Killed _ Inj_ured 

Alabama Great Southern Railroad ••••••••••• 
Amtrak (National RaJlroac: Passenger Corp.) 
Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Railway Co •• 
Baltimore and Ohio Railroad Company •• , .... 
Bessemer & Lake Erie Railroad Company ••••• 
Boston and Maine Corporation •••••••••••••• 
Burlington Northern ••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Central of Georgia Railrcad Company ••••••• 
Chesapeake and Ohio Rails·ay Company ••••••• 
Chicago and Northwestern Transportation Co 
Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Faul & Pacific RR. 
Cincinnati, New Orleans & Texas Pacific RR 
Clinchfield Railroad •••••••••••••••••••••• 
Consolidated Rail Corporation .••.....•.••. 
Delaware and Hudson Railroad Company •••••• 
Denver and Rio Grande ~estern Railroad Co. 
Detroit, Toledo and Ironton Railroad Co ••• 
Duluth, Missabe and Iron Range Railway Co. 
Elgin, Joliet and Easterr. Railway Company. 
Florida East Coast Railway Company •••••••• 
Grand Trunk Western Railzoad Company .••••• 
llli nois Central Gulf Railroad •••••••••••• 
Kansas City Southern Railway Company •••••• 
Long Island Railroad ..................... . 
Louisiana & Arkansas Railway Company .••••• 
Louisville and Nashville Railroad Company. 
Missouri Pacific Railroad Company ••••••••• 
Missouri-Kansas-Texas Railroad Company •••• 
Norfolk and Western Railway Company ••••••• 
Pittsburgh & Lake Erie Railroad ••••••••••• 
Seaboard Coast Line Railroad ..••.....••... 
Soo Line Railroad ••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Southern Pacific Transportation Company ••• 
Southern Railway Company •••••••••••••••••• 
St. Louis Southwestern Railway Company •••• 
Union Pacific Railroad •••••••••••••••••••• 
Western Maryland Railway ................ .. 
Wes tern Pacific Railroad Company •••••••••• 
All Other Railroads ...................... . 

Total. ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

5 
20 
19 
17 

4 
71 

3 
26 
10 

4 
I 
5 

79 
2 
5 

I 
4 

15 
4 

4 
22 
28 

8 
44 

16 
6 

40 
18 

6 
22 

2 
5 

45 

562 

5 

20 

I 
4 
4 

I 
15 

6 

22 

2 
I 
4 
5 
I 
4 

10 

117 

2 

46 

Note: A/I totals on this table are slightly higher than those shown on other tables. 
The reporting rules require that when an Amtrak tra~n is being operated by a 
crew of another railroad, both Amtrak and the operatiag carrier must make a 
report of an accident/incident. In all other tables these accidents/incidents 
are only counted once • 
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